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INTRODUCTION

In the long history of New York City’s Borough of The Bronx, many distinguished individuals were
elected by its people to represent them on the local, state, and federal levels. This book will acquaint a new
generation with these public servants by describing when they were elected, what years they served, and to
which political party they belonged.

Of course, several of the early elected officials did serve the people in elected capacities before the
borough was created. What is now The Bronx was originally part of Westchester County. In 1874, the area
west of the Bronx River was annexed to New York City, and the populace in that district then took part in
city elections. In 1895, the remainder of The Bronx was annexed and three years later, in 1898, the Borough
of The Bronx was created as part of the City of Greater New York. The office of Borough President, in fact,
had its origin in the elected Commissioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth
Wards (now The Bronx) in 1890. The last commissioner was Louis F. Haffen.

It was not until 1914 that the state legislature made The Bronx the sixty-second and last county of
the state, thus permitting its citizens to choose their own District Attorney, Sheriff, and other county
officials. Through the years, the adoption of successive city charters changed the function of local officials,
the most drastic of which, effective in 1938, abolished some county officials within New York City, lodging
their former responsibilities in city-wide offices, or made certain positions appointed rather than elected.

This book, chronicling those elected officials who have served the people of The Bronx since the
creation of the borough in 1898, will prove to be a helpful reference. We hope that it will spur others to
discover more information about them and the contributions they made to improve and develop The Bronx
during their tenures.

Jacqueline Kutner President
The Bronx County Historical Society

© 2014 The Bronx County Historical Society
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Editor’s Notes and Explanations

1. The “Dates in Office” column only indicates the years the officeholder represented a particular
numbered district at any one time. Sometimes they held offices for different terms. In order to
ascertain how many years that individual was in office, please consult the index and individual years.

2. The research for this work was primarily derived from The Green Book Official Directory of the City of
New York, The New York Red Book, The Manual for the Use of the Legislature of the State of New
York, The New York Times Index, Biographical Directory of the United States Congress 1774-2011,

The New York City Council Minutes Book, and numerous newspaper and magazine clippings. By its
nature, such a work is never complete. Errors and omissions that have been in the directories over
the years, for example, will be carried on until that time when an observant reader picks them up
and clarifies a point or two. It is with this in mind that we ask you kindly forward any comments,
resources, or additions to:

Research Library of THE BRONX
COUNTY
HISTORICAL SOCIETY
3309 Bainbridge Avenue The Bronx, NY
10467
00

Telephone: (718) 881-8900
Fax: (718) 881-4827
www.bronxhistoricalsociety.org
administration@bronxhistoricalsociety.org
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MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898 1
. Henry George, Jr. 1913-1915 D 21
Dates in Henry Bruckner 1913-1917 D 22
Name Office P.A. District Joseph A. Goulden 1913-1915 D 23
YEAR: 1898 Dates in
Philip B. Low 1898-1899 D 15 Name Office P.A. District
William L. Ward 1898-1899 D 16
. YEAR: 1915
YEAR: 1899 G. Murray Hulbert 1915-1918 D 21
Jacob Ruppert, ‘TI’. 1899-1903 D 15 Henry Bruckner 1913-1917 D 22
John Q. Underhill 1899-1901 D 16 Joseph A. Goulden * 1913-1915 D 23
YEAR: 1900 William S. Bennet ** 1915-1917 D 23
ia;"b R‘gpgrt’hJ_{l' :ggg':ggi g :2 * Joseph A. Goulden died on May 3, 1915.
ohn Q. Underhi ) ** William S. Bennet was elected to fill the vacancy and took
YEAR: 1901 his seat on December 6, 1915.
Jacob Ruppert, Jr. 1899-1903 D 15
Cornelius M. Pugsley 1901-1903 D 16 YEAR: 1916
. G. Murray Hulbert 1915-1918 D 21
YEAR: 1902
Jacob Ruppert, Jr. 1899-1903 D 15 He_nr_y Bruckner 1913-1917 D 22
Corelius M. Pugsley 1901-1903 D 16 William S. Bennet 1915-1917 b 23
YEAR: 1903 YEAR: 1917
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18 G. Murray Hulbert 1915-1918 D 21
Henry Bruckner * 1917 D 22
YEAR: 1904 Daniel C. Oliver 1917-1919 D 23
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18 Benjamin L. Fairchild 1917-1919 D 24
YEAR: 1905 * Henry Bruckner resigned on December 31, 1917.
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18
. YEAR: 1918
YEAR: 1906 G. Murray Hulbert * 1915-1918 D 21
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18 Jerome F. Donovan ** 1918-1921 D 21
. Anthony J. Griffin *** 1918-1919 D 22
?EAi'Ang u 0031011 5 Daniel C. Oliver 1917-1919 D 23
oseph A. Goulden - 18 Benjamin L. Fairchild 1917-1919 D 24
YEAR: 1908 * G. Murray Hulbert resigned on January 1, 1918.
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18 ** Jerome F. Donovan was elected to fill the vacancy and took
YEAR: 1909 his seat on March 14, 1918.
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18 *#% Anthony J. Griffin was elected to fill the vacancy and took
YEAR: 1910 his seat on March 14, 1918.
Joseph A. Goulden 1903-1911 D 18
YEAR: 1919
YEAR: 1911 Jerome F. Donovan 1918-1921 D 21
Francis B. Harrison 1911-1913 D 21 Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 22
Henry George, Jr. 1911-1913 D 22 Richard F. McKiniry 1919-1921 D 23
Steven B. Ayres 1911-1913 D 23 James V. Ganly 1919-1921 D 24
YEAR: 1912 YEAR: 1920
Francis B. Harrison 1911-1913 D 21 Jerome.F. Donovan 1918-1921 D 21
Henry George, Jr. 1911-1913 D 22 Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 22
Steven B. Ayres 1911-1913 D 23 Richard F. McKiniry 1919-1921 D 23
YEAR: 1913 James V. Ganly 1919-1921 D 24
Henry George, Jr. 1913-1915 D 21
Henry Bruckner 1913-1917 D 22 }(EAR:}P}Z}I 1918.1901 b 51
erome F. Donovan -
Joseph A. Goulden 1913-1913 b 23 Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 2
YEAR: 1914 Albert B. Rossdale 1921-1923 D 23



Benjamin L. Fairchild 1921-1923 R 24 Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935

Albert B. Rossdale 1921-1923
YEAR: 1922 Benjamin L. Fairchild 1921-1923
Martin C. Ansorge 1921-1923 R 21

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT
F=FUSION L.D. = INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society
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2 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1923

Martin C. Ansorge
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver

James V. Ganly *
Benjamin L. Fairchild

Dates in
Office

1921-1923
1919-1935
1923-1934
1923

wx 1923-1927

P.A. District

AOOO®
[}
w

* James V. Ganly died in office on September 7, 1923
before Congress assembled.
** Benjamin L. Fairchild was elected to fill the vacancy and
took his seat on December 5, 1923.

YEAR: 1924

Royal H. Weller
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver
Benjamin L. Fairchild

YEAR: 1925

Royal H. Weller
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver
Benjamin L. Fairchild

YEAR: 1926

Royal H. Weller
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver
Benjamin L. Fairchild

YEAR: 1927

Royal H. Weller
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver

James M. Fitzpatrick

YEAR: 1928

Royal H. Weller
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver

James M. Fitzpatrick

YEAR: 1929

Royal H. Weller *
Joseph A. Gavagan **
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver

James M. Fitzpatrick

1923-1929
1919-1935
1923-1934
1923-1927

1923-1929
1919-1935
1923-1934
1923-1927

1923-1929
1919-1935
1923-1934
1923-1927

1923-1929
1919-1935
1923-1934
1927-1945

1923-1929
1919-1935
1923-1934
1927-1945

1923-1929
1929-1943
1919-1935
1923-1934
1927-1945

21

23
24

lvlvivi
S}
[N}

21

23
24

lviviv)
S}
[N}

21

23
24

vRvivhw)

21
22
23
24

vlviviw)

21
22
23
24

wRvlvhw)

21

22
23
24

vhvivivlw)

* Royal H. Weller died in office on March 1, 1929.
** Joseph A. Gavagan was elected to fill the vacancy and took

his seat on November

YEAR: 1930
Joseph A. Gavagan
Anthony J. Griffin
Frank Oliver

James M. Fitzpatrick

21, 1929.

1929-1943
1919-1935
1923-1934
1927-1945

21

23
24

wRvlvhw)

Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1931
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 22
Frank Oliver 1923-1934 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
YEAR: 1932
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 22
Frank Oliver 1923-1934 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
YEAR: 1933
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 22
Frank Oliver 1923-1934 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
YEAR: 1934
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Anthony J. Griffin 1919-1935 D 22
Frank Oliver * 1923-1934 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
* Frank Oliver resigned on June 18, 1934. He was
appointed magistrate in the City of New York. The
vacancy remained throughout the rest of the term.
YEAR: 1935
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Anthony J. Griffin * 1919-1935 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
* Anthony J. Griffin died on January 13, 1935.
YEAR: 1936
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Edward W. Curley * 1936-1940 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
* Edward W. Curley was elected to fill the vacancy and took
his seat on January 3, 1936.
YEAR: 1937
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Edward W. Curley 1936-1940 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
YEAR: 1938
Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Edward W. Curley 1936-1940 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society



MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898 3

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1939

Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Edward W. Curley * 1936-1940 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
* Edward W. Curley died on January 6, 1940.

YEAR: 1940

Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
W alter A. Lynch * 1940-1945 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24

* W alter A. Lynch was elected to fill the vacancy and took his
seat on March 4, 1940.

YEAR: 1941

Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
W alter A. Lynch 1940-1945 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
YEAR: 1942

Joseph A. Gavagan 1929-1943 D 21
Walter A. Lynch 1940-1945 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24
YEAR: 1943

Joseph A. Gavagan * 1929-1943 D 21
Walter A. Lynch 1940-1945 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24

* Joseph A. Gavagan resigned on December 30, 1943. He was
elected Justice of the New York Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1944

James H. Torrens * 1944 D 21
Walter A. Lynch 1940-1945 D 22
Charles A. Buckley 1935-1945 D 23
James M. Fitzpatrick 1927-1945 D 24

* James H. Torrens was elected to fill the vacancy and took
his seat on March 9, 1944.

YEAR: 1945

Walter A. Lynch 1945-1951 D 23
Benjamin J. Rabin 1945-1947 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
Peter A. Quinn 1945-1947 D 26
YEAR: 1946

Walter A. Lynch 1945-1951 D 23
Benjamin J. Rabin 1945-1947 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
Peter A. Quinn 1945-1947 D 26

Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1947
Walter A. Lynch 1945-1951 D 23
Benjamin J. Rabin * 1945-1947 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
David M. Potts 1947-1949 D 26

* Benjamin J. Rabin resigned on December 31, 1947. He was
elected Justice of the New York Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1948

Walter A. Lynch 1945-1951 D 23
Leo Isacson * 1948-1949 AL 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
David M. Potts 1947-1949 D 26

* Leo Isacson was elected in a special election on February 17,
1948 to fill the vacancy and took his seat on March 1, 1948.

YEAR: 1949

W alter A. Lynch 1945-1951 D 23
Isidore Dollinger 1949-1953 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
Christopher C. McGrath 1949-1953 D 26
YEAR: 1950

Walter A. Lynch 1945-1951 D 23
Isidore Dollinger 1949-1953 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
Christopher C. McGrath 1949-1953 D 26
YEAR: 1951

Sidney A. Fine 1951-1953 D 23
Isidore Dollinger 1949-1953 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
Christopher C. McGrath 1949-1953 D 26
YEAR: 1952

Sidney A. Fine 1951-1953 D 23
Isidore Dollinger 1949-1953 D 24
Charles A. Buckley 1945-1953 D 25
Christopher C. McGrath 1949-1953 D 26
YEAR: 1953

Sidney A. Fine 1953-1956 D 22
Isidore Dollinger 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25
YEAR: 1954

Sidney A. Fine 1953-1956 D 22
Isidore Dollinger 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society



4 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1955
Sidney A. Fine * 1953-1956 D 22
Isidore Dollinger 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25
* Sidney A. Fine resigned on January 2, 1956. He was
elected Justice of the New York Supreme Court.
YEAR: 1956
James C. Healey * 1956-1963 D 22
Isidore Dollinger 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25
* James C. Healey was elected in a special election on
February 7. 1956 to fill the vacancy and took his seat on
February 20, 1956.
YEAR: 1957
James C. Healey 1956-1963 D 22
Isidore Dollinger 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25
YEAR: 1958
James C. Healey 1956-1963 D 22
Isidore Dollinger 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25
YEAR: 1959
James C. Healey 1956-1963 D 22
Isidore Dollinger * 1953-1959 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25

* Isidore Dollinger resigned on December 31, 1959. He was
elected District Attorney in November, 1959.

YEAR: 1960

James C. Healey 1956-1963 D 22
Jacob H. Gilbert * 1960-1963 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25

* Jacob H. Gilbert was elected to fill the vacancy and took his
seat on March 11, 1960.

YEAR: 1961

James C. Healey 1956-1963 D 22
Jacob H. Gilbert 1960-1963 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25
YEAR: 1962

James C. Healey 1956-1963 D 22
Jacob H. Gilbert 1960-1963 D 23
Charles A. Buckley 1953-1963 D 24
Paul A. Fino 1953-1963 R 25

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.

Name

YEAR: 1963
James C. Healey
Jacob H. Gilbert
Charles A. Buckley
Paul A. Fino

YEAR: 1964
James C. Healey
Jacob H. Gilbert
Charles A. Buckley
Paul A. Fino

YEAR: 1965

James H. Scheuer
Jacob H. Gilbert
Jonathan B. Bingham
Paul A. Fino

YEAR: 1966

James H. Scheuer
Jacob H. Gilbert
Jonathan B. Bingham
Paul A. Fino

YEAR: 1967

James H. Scheuer
Jacob H. Gilbert
Jonathan B. Bingham
Paul A. Fino

YEAR: 1968

James H. Scheuer
Jacob H. Gilbert
Jonathan B. Bingham
Paul A. Fino *

* Paul A. Fino resigned on December 31, 1968. He was
elected Justice of the New York Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1969

James H. Scheuer
Jacob H. Gilbert
Jonathan B. Bingham
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1970

James H. Scheuer
Jacob H. Gilbert
Jonathan B. Bingham
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1971
Herman Badillo
James H. Scheuer
Jonathan B. Bingham
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1972
Herman Badillo

James H. Scheuer
Jonathan B. Bingham

Mario Biaggi

Dates in
Office

1963-1965
1963-1971
1963-1965
1963-1968

1963-1965
1963-1971
1963-1965
1963-1968

1965-1971
1963-1971
1965-1973
1963-1968

1965-1971
1963-1971
1965-1973
1963-1968

1965-1971
1963-1971
1965-1973
1963-1968

1965-1971
1963-1971
1965-1973
1963-1968

1965-1971
1963-1971
1965-1973
1969-1973

1965-1971
1963-1971
1965-1973
1969-1973

1971-1977
1971-1973
1965-1973
1969-1973

1971-1977
1971-1973
1965-1973

1969-1973

= INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society

P.A. District

AOUOU Zviviv) AOQOU AOUOU Zviviv)

AOQOU

vlviviw) vRvivhw) hvlvhw)

vllvlvhiv)

21
22
23
24

21
22
23
24

21
22
23
24

21
22
23
24

21
22
23
24

21
22
23
24

21

23
24

21

23
24

21
22
23
24

21
22
23

24



MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

5

Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1973
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Bella S. Abzug 1973-1977 D 20
Herman Badillo 1971-1977 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Peter A. Peyser 1973-1977 R 23
YEAR: 1974
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Bella S. Abzug 1973-1977 D 20
Herman Badillo 1971-1977 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Peter A. Peyser 1973-1977 R 23
YEAR: 1975
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Bella S. Abzug 1973-1977 D 20
Herman Badillo 1971-1977 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Peter A. Peyser 1973-1977 R 23
YEAR: 1976
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Bella S. Abzug 1973-1977 D 20
Herman Badillo 1971-1977 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Peter A. Peyser 1973-1977 R 23
YEAR: 1977
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Theodore S. Weiss 1977-1983 D 20
Herman Badillo * 1971-1977 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Bruce F. Caputo 1977-1979 R 23
* Herman Badillo resigned his seat on December 31, 1977 to
become a New York City Deputy Mayor.
YEAR: 1978
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Theodore S. Weiss 1977-1983 D 20
Robert Garcia * 1978-1983 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Bruce F. Caputo 1977-1979 R 23
* Robert Garcia was elected in a special election on
February 14, 1978 and took his seat on February 21,
1978.
YEAR: 1979
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Theodore S. Weiss 1977-1983 D 20
Robert Garcia 1979-1983 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Peter A. Peyser 1979-1983 D 23
YEAR: 1980
Mario Biaggi 1973-1983 D 10
Theodore S. Weiss 1977-1983 D 20
Robert Garcia 1978-1983 D 21
Jonathan B. Bingham 1973-1982 D 22
Peter A. Peyser 1979-1983 D 23

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.

Name

YEAR: 1981

Mario Biaggi
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Jonathan B. Bingham
Peter A. Peyser

YEAR: 1982

Mario Biaggi
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Jonathan B. Bingham
Peter A. Peyser

YEAR: 1983
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1984
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1985
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1986
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1987
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Mario Biaggi

YEAR: 1988
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Mario Biaggi *

Dates in
Office

1973-1983
1977-1983
1978-1983
1973-1982
1979-1983

1973-1983
1977-1983
1978-1983
1973-1982
1979-1983

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1983-1988

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1983-1988

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1983-1988

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1983-1988

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1983-1988

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1983-1988

P.A. District

10
20
21
22
23

vAvivivhw)

10
20
21
22
23

vAvivivhw)

8

17
18
19

vlviviw)

8

17
18
19

vlviviw)

8

17
18
19

vlviviw)

8

17
18
19

vlviviw)

8

17
18
19

vlviviw)

8

17
18
19

vlvivhw)

* Mario Biaggi resigned on August 5, 1988 and the seat
remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1989
James H. Scheuer
Theodore S. Weiss
Robert Garcia
Eliot L. Engel

1983-1992
1983-1992
1983-1990
1989-1992

= INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society
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6 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Dates in Office

Name P.A. District
YEAR: 1990

James H. Scheuer 1983-1992 D 8
Theodore S. Weiss 1983-1992 D 17
Robert Garcia * 1983-1990 D 18
José E. Serrano ** 1990-1992 D 18
Eliot L. Engel 1989-1992 D 19

* Robert Garcia resigned his seat on January 7, 1990.
** José E. Serrano was elected in a special election on
March 20, 1990 to fill the vacancy.

YEAR: 1991

James H. Scheuer 1983-1992 D 8

Theodore S. Weiss 1983-1992 D 17
José E. Serrano 1990-1992 D 18
Eliot L. Engel 1989-1992 D 19
YEAR: 1992

James H. Scheuer 1983-1992 D 8

Theodore S. Weiss 1983-1992 D 17
José E. Serrano 1990-1992 D 18
Eliot L. Engel 1989-1992 D 19
YEAR: 1993

Thomas J. Manton 1993-1998 D 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D 17
Nita M. Lowey 1993-2000 D 18
YEAR: 1994

Thomas J. Manton 1993-1998 D 7

Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-L 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D 17
Nita M. Lowey 1993-2000 D 18
YEAR: 1995

Thomas J. Manto 1993-1998 D 7

Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-L 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-L 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-L 17
Nita M. Lowey 1993-2000 D 18
YEAR: 1996

Thomas J. Manton 1993-1998 D 7

Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D 17
Nita M. Lowey 1993-2000 D 18
YEAR: 1997

Thomas J. Manton 1993-1998 D 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D 17
Nita M . Lowey 1993-2002 D 18

See: “NOTES” page 7.

Name

YEAR: 1998
Thomas J. Manton
Charles B. Rangel
José E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel
Nita M. Lowey

YEAR: 1999
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel
Nita M. Lowey

YEAR: 2000
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel
Nita M. Lowey

YEAR: 2001
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel

YEAR: 2002
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel

YEAR: 2003
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel

YEAR: 2004
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel

YEAR: 2005
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel

YEAR: 2006
Joseph Crowley
Charles B. Rangel
Jos¢ E. Serrano
Eliot L. Engel

Dates in Office

1993-1998
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2001

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2000

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2000

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012

1999-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012
1993-2012

P.A. District

vBviviviv]

vlvivlviv)

D-WF
D-WF
D-WF
D-L-WF

D-WF
D-WF
D-WF
D-L-WF

D-WF
D-WF
D-WF
D-L-WF

D-WF
D-WF
D-WF
D-L-WF

D-WF
D-WF
D-WF
D-WF

D-WF
D-WF
D-WF
D-WF

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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16
17

18

15
16
17
18

15
16
17

18

15
16

17

15
16
17

15
16

17

15
16
17

15
16

17

15
16

17



MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898 7

Dates in Dates in

Name Office P.A. District Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 2007

Joseph Crowley 1999-2012 D-WF 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-WF 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-WF 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-WF 17
YEAR: 2008

Joseph Crowley 1999-2012 D-WF 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-WF 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-WF 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-WF 17
YEAR: 2009

Joseph Crowley 1999-2012 D-WF 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-WF 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-WF 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-WF 17
YEAR: 2010

Joseph Crowley 1999-2012 D-WF 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-WF 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-WF 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-WF 17
YEAR: 2011

Joseph Crowley 1999-2012 D-WF 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-WF 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-WF 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-WF 17
YEAR: 2012

Joseph Crowley 1999-2012 D-WF 7
Charles B. Rangel 1993-2012 D-WF 15
José E. Serrano 1993-2012 D-WF 16
Eliot L. Engel 1993-2012 D-WF 17
YEAR: 2013

Charles B. Rangel 2013- D 13
Joseph Crowley 2013- D 14
José E. Serrano 2013- D 15
Eliot L. Engel 2013- D 16
YEAR: 2014

Charles B. Rangel 2013- D 13
Joseph Crowley 2013- D 14
José E. Serrano 2013- D 15
Eliot L. Engel 2013- D 16

NOTES:

(A) The term of office for Congressmen started in 1897 but the Borough of The Bronx was not established until 1898.

(B) From 1898 through 1933 the regular sessions of Congress ran from March 4th through March 3rd.

(C) The date for the convening of Congress was changed by the Twentieth Amendment to the Constitution in 1933 to the 3rd
day of January.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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Dates in Dates in
Name Office P.A. District Name Office P.A. District
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STATE SENATORS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1898

Charles Lewis Guy 1898 D 21
James Irving Burns 1898 R 22
YEAR: 1899

Richard H. Mitchell 1899-1900 D 21
William J. Graney 1899-1900 D 22
YEAR: 1900

Richard H. Mitchell 1899-1900 D 21
William J. Graney 1899-1900 D 22
YEAR: 1901

Joseph P. Hennessy 1901-1902 D 21
Isaac N. Mills 1901-1902 R 22
YEAR: 1902

Joseph P. Hennessy 1901-1902 D 21
Isaac N. Mills 1901-1902 R 22
YEAR: 1903

John A. Hawkins 1903-1906 D 21
Charles P. McClelland * 1903 R 22

* Charles P. McClelland resigned on August 14, 1903, to
accept appointment as U.S. Appraiser; the seat remained
vacant until the next general election.

YEAR: 1904
John A. Hawkins 1903-1906 D 21
Francis M . Carpenter 1904-1906 R 22
YEAR: 1905
John A. Hawkins 1903-1906 D 21
Francis M . Carpenter 1904-1906 R 22
YEAR: 1906
John A. Hawkins 1903-1906 D 21
Francis M . Carpenter 1904-1906 R 22
YEAR: 1907
James Owens 1907-1908 D 21
John P. Cohalan 1907-1908 D 22
YEAR: 1908
James Owens 1907-1908 D 21
John P. Cohalan 1907-1908 D 22
YEAR: 1909
Stephen J. Stilwell 1909-1913 D 21
George M .S. Schulz 1909-1910 D 22

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

Name

YEAR: 1910
Stephen J. Stilwell
George M .S. Schulz

YEAR: 1911
Stephen J. Stilwell
Anthony J. Griffin

YEAR: 1912
Stephen J. Stilwell
Anthony J. Griffin

YEAR: 1913
Stephen J. Stilwell
Anthony J. Griffin

YEAR: 1914
John Davidson
Anthony J. Griffin

YEAR: 1915
John J. Dunnigan
James A. Hamilton

YEAR: 1916
John J. Dunnigan
James A. Hamilton

YEAR: 1917
Salvatore A. Cotillo
John J. Dunnigan
John V. Sheridan
George Cromwell

YEAR: 1918
Salvatore A. Cotillo
John J. Dunnigan
John V. Sheridan

George Cromwell

YEAR: 1919
William C. Dodge
Henry G. Schackno
Peter A. Abeles
John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1920
William C. Dodge
Henry G. Schackno
Peter A. Abeles
John J. Dunnigan

Dates in
Office

1909-1913
1909-1910

1909-1913
1911-1914

1909-1913
1911-1914

1909-1913
1911-1914

1911-1914
1911-1914

1915-1918
1915-1916

1915-1918
1915-1916

1917-1918
1915-1918
1917-1918
1917-1918

1917-1918
1915-1918
1917-1918

1917-1918

1919-1920
1919-1933
1919-1920
1919-1944

1919-1920
1919-1933
1919-1920
1919-1944

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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Name

YEAR: 1921

Ward V. Tolbert
Henry G. Schackno
Edmund Seidel

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1922
Ward V. Tolbert
Henry G. Schackno
Edmund Seidel

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1923
Michael E. Reiburn
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1924
Michael E. Reiburn
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1925
Michael E. Reiburn
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1926
Michael E. Reiburn
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1927

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1928

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1929

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1930

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno
Benjamin Antin

John J. Dunnigan

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

Dates in
Office

1921-1922
1919-1933
1921-1922

1919-1944

1921-1922
1919-1933
1921-1922

1919-1944

1923-1926
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1923-1926
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1923-1926
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1923-1926
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1927-1940
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1927-1940
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1927-1940
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

1927-1940
1919-1933
1923-1930

1919-1944

P.A. District

20
21
22

23

vllvlvlw]

20
21
22

23

vBviviw)

20
21
22

23

vRviviv)

20
21
22

23

vRviviw)

20
21
22

23

vllvlvlw]

20
21
22

23

vBviviw)

20
21
22

23

vRvivlw]

20
21
22

23

vBviviw)

20
21
22

23

vRviviw)

20
21
22

23

vBviviw)

Name

YEAR: 1931

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1932

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1933

A. Spencer Feld
Henry G. Schackno *
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

Dates in
Office

1927-1940
1919-1933
1931-1938

1919-1944

1927-1940
1919-1933
1931-1938

1919-1944

1927-1940
1919-1933
1931-1938

1919-1944

P.A. District

vRviviw) vRviviw)

oouo

D

20
21
22

23

20
21
22

23

20
21
22

23

* Henry G. Schackno resigned on November 20, 1933. He was

elected Justice of the Supreme Court on November 7, 1933.

YEAR: 1934

A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph *
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

1927-1940
1934-1944
1931-1938

1919-1944

vRviviw)

* Lazarus Joseph was elected in a special election on

December 28, 1933.

YEAR: 1935
A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1936
A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1937
A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1938
A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph
Julius S. Berg

John J. Dunnigan

1927-1940
1934-1944
1931-1938

1919-1944

1927-1940
1934-1944
1931-1938

1919-1944

1927-1940
1934-1944
1931-1938

1919-1944

1927-1940
1934-1944
1931-1938

1919-1944

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society

vRviviv) vRviviw) vBviviw]

vBviviwi

20
21
22

23

20
21
22

23

20
21
22

23

20
21
22

23

20
21
22

23



STATE SENATORS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

11

Name

YEAR: 1939

A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph
Carl Pack

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1940

A. Spencer Feld
Lazarus Joseph
Carl Pack

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1941
Alexander A. Falk
Lazarus Joseph
Carl Pack

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1942
Alexander A. Falk
Lazarus Joseph
Carl Pack

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1943
Alexander A. Falk
Lazarus Joseph
Carl Pack

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1944
Alexander A. Falk
Lazarus Joseph
Carl Pack

John J. Dunnigan

YEAR: 1945
Lazarus Joseph *
Carl Pack **
Isidore Dollinger
Paul A. Fino
Lowell H. Brown

York City Comptroller on November 5, 1946.

** Carl Pack died on August 7, 1945 and the seat
remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1946
Vacant

Arthur Wachtel *
Isidore Dollinger
Paul A. Fino

Dates in
Office P.A. District
1927-1940 D 20
1934-1944 D 21
1939-1944 D 22
1919-1944 D 23
1927-1940 D 20
1934-1944 D 21
1939-1944 D 22
1919-1944 D 23
1941-1944 D 20
1934-1944 D 21
1939-1944 D 22
1919-1944 D 23
1941-1944 D 20
1934-1944 D 21
1939-1944 D 22
1919-1944 D 23
1941-1944 D 20
1934-1944 D 21
1939-1944 D 22
1919-1944 D 23
1941-1944 D 20
1934-1944 D 21
1939-1944 D 22
1919-1944 D 23
1945 D 24
1945 D 25
1945-1948 D 26
1945-1950 R 27
1945-1946 R 28

* Lazarus Joseph resigned on December 1, 1945 and the seat
remained vacant for the rest of the term. He was elected New

24
1946-1954 D 25
1945-1948 D 26
1945-1950 R 27
1945-1946 R 28

Lowell H. Brown

* Arthur Wachtel was elected in a special election on

November 6, 1945.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

Name

YEAR: 1947
Sidney A. Fine
Arthur Wachtel
Isidore Dollinger
Paul A. Fino
Charles V. Scanlon

YEAR: 1948
Sidney A. Fine
Arthur Wachtel
Isidore Dollinger
Paul A. Fino
Charles V. Scanlon

YEAR: 1949
Sidney A. Fine
Arthur Wachtel
Louis Bennett *
Paul A. Fino
Charles V. Scanlon

Dates in
Office

1947-1950
1946-1954
1945-1948
1945-1950
1947-1950

1947-1950
1946-1954
1945-1948
1945-1950
1947-1950

1947-1950
1946-1954
1949

1945-1950
1947-1950

P.A. District

24
25
26
27
28

i Avlviv)

24
25
26
27
28

i Avlvlv)

24
25
26
27
28

i Avivhv)

* Louis Bennett resigned on July 22, 1949 and his seat

remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1950

Sidney A. Fine

Arthur Wachtel
Nathaniel T. Helman *
Paul A. Fino **
Charles V. Scanlon

1947-1950
1946-1954
1950-1954
1945-1950
1947-1950

24
25
26
27
28

B IOOTU

* Nathaniel T. Helman was elected in a special election on

November 8, 1949.

** Paul A. Fino resigned on May 31, 1950. He was appointed
to the New York Civil Service Commission and his seat
remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1951

John J. Donovan, Jr.
Arthur Wachtel
Nathaniel T. Helman
Enzo Gaspari
Francis J. McCaffrey

YEAR: 1952

John J. Donovan, Jr.
Arthur Wachtel
Nathaniel T. Helman
Enzo Gaspari
Francis J. McCaffrey

YEAR: 1953

John J. Donovan, Jr.
Arthur Wachtel
Nathaniel T. Helman
Joseph F. Periconi
Francis J. McCaffrey

1951-1954
1946-1954
1950-1954
1951-1952
1951-1954

1951-1954
1946-1954
1950-1954
1951-1952
1951-1954

1951-1954
1946-1954
1950-1954
1953-1954
1951-1954

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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12 STATE SENATORS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1954

John J. Donovan, Jr.
Arthur Wachtel *
Nathaniel T. Helman
Joseph F. Periconi
Francis J. McCaffrey

remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1955

John J. Donovan, Jr. *
Jacob H. Gilbert
Nathaniel T. Helman

Dates in

Office P.A. District
1951-1954 D 24
1946-1954 D 25
1950-1954 D 26
1953-1954 R 27
1951-1954 D 28

* Arthur Wachtel resigned on January 19, 1954. The seat

1955 D 26
1955-1960 D 27
1955-1960 D 28
1955-1956 D 29

Francis J. McCaffrey

* John J. Donovan, Jr. died in office on March 12, 1955. His
seat remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1956

Harry Kraf

Jacob H. Gilbert
Nathaniel T. Helman
Francis J. McCaffrey

YEAR: 1957

Harry Kraf

Jacob H. Gilbert
Nathaniel T . Helman
Joseph F. Periconi

YEAR: 1958

Harry Kraf

Jacob H. Gilbert
Nathaniel T. Helman
Joseph F. Periconi

YEAR: 1959

Harry Kraf

Jacob H. Gilbert
Nathaniel T. Helman
Joseph F. Periconi

YEAR: 1960

Harry Kraf

Jacob H. Gilbert *
Nathaniel T. Helman
Joseph F. Periconi

1956-1965
1955-1960
1955-1960
1955-1956

1956-1965
1955-1960
1955-1960
1957-1960

1956-1965
1955-1960
1955-1960
1957-1960

1956-1965
1955-1960
1955-1960
1957-1960

1956-1965
1955-1960
1955-1960
1957-1960

* Jacob H. Gilbert resigned on March 11, 1960
remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1961
Harry Kraf

Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
Joseph E. Marine

1956-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965

26
27
28
29

Sououo

26
27
28
29

= OOUU

26
27
28
29

vl lv)

26
27
28
29

Rvivlw)

26
27
28
29

Rvivlv)

. His seat

26
27
28
29

vRvivlw)

Name

YEAR: 1962
Harry Kraf

Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
Joseph E. Marine

YEAR: 1963
Harry Kraf

Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
Joseph E. Marine

YEAR: 1964
Harry Kraf

Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
Joseph E. Marine

YEAR: 1965
Harry Kraf

Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
Joseph E. Marine

YEAR: 1966
Jerome Schutzer
Harrison J. Goldin
Dennis R. Coleman
Abraham Bernstein
Archie A. Gorfinkel
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1967
Robert Garcia *
Harrison J. Goldin
Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

Dates in
Office

1956-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965

1956-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965

1956-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965

1956-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965
1961-1965

1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966

1967-1972
1967-1972
1967-1968
1967-1972
1967-1972

P.A. District

vlvivlw)

D-L
D
R-C

D-L
D-L
D

D-L
R-C

* Robert Garcia was elected in a special election on

March 28, 1967.

YEAR: 1968
Robert Garcia
Harrison J. Goldin
Ivan Warner
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1969
Robert Garcia
Harrison J.Goldin
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

1967-1972
1967-1972
1967-1968
1967-1972
1967-1972

1967-1972
1967-1972
1969-1972
1967-1972
1967-1972

D-L
D-L

D-L
R-C
D-L
D-L

D-L
R-C

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
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Name

YEAR: 1970
Robert Garcia
Harrison J. Goldin
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1971
Robert Garcia
Harrison J. Goldin
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1972
Robert Garcia
Harrison J. Goldin
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1973
Robert Garcia
Harrison J. Goldin *
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

* Harrison J. Goldin resigned on February 22, 1973. He was
elected New York City Comptroller in a general election on

November 6, 1973.

YEAR: 1974
Robert Garcia
Vacant

Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

YEAR: 1975
Robert Garcia
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

YEAR: 1976
Robert Garcia
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

Dates in
Office

1967-1972
1967-1972
1969-1972
1967-1972
1967-1972

1967-1972
1967-1972
1969-1972
1967-1972
1967-1972

1967-1972
1967-1972
1969-1972
1967-1972
1967-1972

1973-1978
1973

1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986

1973-1978

1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

1973-1978
1975-1982
1974-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

1973-1978
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

P.A. District

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

29
30
31
32
33

29
30
31
32
33

29
30
31
32
33

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34
35

30
31
32
33
34
35

30
31
32

34
35

Name

YEAR: 1977
Robert Garcia
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

YEAR: 1978
Robert Garcia *
Olga A. Mendez **
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

Dates in
Office

1973-1978
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

1973-1978
1978-1992
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

* Robert Garcia resigned in January,

congressional seat in February, 1978.

** Olga A. Mendez was elected in a special election on

April 11, 1978.

YEAR: 1979

Olga A. Mendez
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

YEAR: 1980

Olga A. Mendez
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

YEAR: 1981

Olga A. Mendez
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein

John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

YEAR: 1982

Olga A. Mendez
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Abraham Bernstein

John D. Calandra
John E. Flynn

1978-1992
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

1978-1992
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990
1973-1986
1974-1982

1978-1992
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990

1973-1986
1974-1982

1978-1992
1975-1982
1973-1982
1973-1990

1973-1986
1974-1982

13

P.A. District

D-L
D

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L
D-L
D

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

1978 to take his

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L

D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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30
31
32
33
34
35

30
30
31
32
33
34
35

30
31
32
33
34
35

30
31
32
33

34
35

30
31
32
33

34
35
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STATE SENATORS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1983

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1984

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1985

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra

YEAR: 1986

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein
John D. Calandra *
Guy J. Velella **

* John D. Calandra died in office on January 20, 1986.
** Guy J. Velella was elected in a special election on

April 22, 1986.

YEAR: 1987

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1988

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1989

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Israel Ruiz, Jr. *
Abraham Bernstein
Guy J. Velella

* Israel Ruiz, Jr. was removed from office in May, 1989.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION
I.D. = INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

Dates in
Office

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1973-1986

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1973-1986

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1973-1986

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1973-1986
1986-2004

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1986-2004

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1986-2004

1978-1992
1983-1992
1983-1989
1973-1990
1986-2004

P.A. District

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
R-C

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34
34

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34

Name

YEAR: 1990

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Abraham Bernstein *

Jeffrey R. Korman **

Guy J. Velella

Dates in
Office

1978-1992
1983-1992
1990-1992
1973-1990
1990-1992
1986-2004

P.A. District

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
D

R-C

* Abraham Bernstein died in office on March 4, 1990.
** Jeffrey R. Korman was elected in a special election on May

1, 1990.

YEAR: 1991

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Jeffrey R. Korman
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1992

Olga A. Mendez
Joseph L. Galiber
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Jeffrey R. Korman
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1993

Olga A. Mendez
Franz S. Leichter
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Pedro Espada, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1994

Olga A. Mendez
Franz S. Leichter
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Pedro Espada, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1995

Olga A. Mendez
Franz S. Leichter
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Pedro Espada, Jr.
Joseph L. Galiber *
Guy J. Velella

* Joseph L. Galiber died in office on November 21, 1995

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society

1978-1992
1983-1992
1990-1992
1990-1992
1986-2004

1978-1992
1983-1992
1990-1992
1990-1992
1986-2004

1993-2004
1993-1998
1993-2002
1993-1996
1993-1995
1986-2004

1993-2004
1993-1998
1993-2002
1993-1996
1993-1995
1986-2004

1993-2004
1993-1998
1993-2002
1993-1996
1993-1995
1986-2004

D-L
D-L
D-L

R-C

D-L
D-L
D-L

R-C

D-L

D-L

D-L
R-C

D-L
D-L

D-L
R-C

D-R-L
D-L

D

D-L
D-L
R-D-C

30
31
32
33
33
34

30
31
32
33
34

30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34



STATE SENATORS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1996

Olga A. Mendez
Franz S. Leichter
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Pedro Espada, Jr.
Larry B. Seabrook *
Guy J. Velella

Dates in
Office

1993-2004
1993-1998
1993-2002
1993-1996
1996-2000
1986-2004

P.A. District

D-L
D
D-L
D
D
R-C

* Larry B. Seabrook was elected in a special election on

February 15, 1996.

YEAR: 1997

Olga A. Mendez
Franz S. Leichter
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
David Rosado
Larry B. Seabrook
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 1998

Olga A. Mendez
Franz S. Leichter*
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
David Rosado
Larry B. Seabrook
Guy J. Velella

1993-2004
1993-1998
1993-2002
1997-2000
1996-2000
1986-2004

1993-2004
1993-1998
1993-2002
1997-2000
1996-2000
1986-2004

D-L

D-L

R-C

D-L
D
D-L
D
D
R-C

* Franz S. Leichter retired on December 31, 1998.

YEAR: 1999

Olga A. Mendez

Eric T. Schneiderman
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
David Rosado

Larry B. Seabrook
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 2000

Olga A. Mendez

Eric T. Schneiderman
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
David Rosado

Larry B. Seabrook
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 2001

Olga A. Mendez

Eric T. Schneiderman
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Pedro Espada, Jr.

Ruth Hassell Thompson
Guy J. Velella

1993-2004
1999-2002
1993-2002
1997-2000
1996-2000
1986-2004

1993-2004
1999-2002
1993-2002
1997-2000
1996-2000
1986-2004

1993-2004
1999-2002
1993-2002
2001-2002
2001-2002
1986-2004

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

28
30
31
32
33
34

Name

YEAR: 2002

Olga A. Mendez

Eric T. Schneiderman
Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Pedro Espada, Jr.

Ruth Hassell Thompson
Guy J. Velella

YEAR: 2003

Olga A. Mendez

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Guy J. Velella

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2004

Olga A. Mendez

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Guy J. Velella *

Ruth Hassell Thompson

* Guy J. Velella resigned his seat on May 14,
seat remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 2005

José M. Serrano

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2006

José M. Serrano

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2007

José M. Serrano

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

Dates in
Office

1993-2004
1999-2002
1993-2002
2001-2002
2001-2002
1986-2004

1993-2004
2003-2010
2003-
2003-2008
1986-2004
2003-

1993-2004
2003-2010
2003-
2003-2008
1986-2004
2003-

2005-2011
2003-2010
2003-
2003-2008
2005-
2003-

2005-2011
2003-2010
2003-
2003-2008
2005-
2003-

2005-2011
2003-2010
2003-
2003-2008
2005-
2003-

P.A. District

D-R-I-L
D-WF

R-I-C

D-R-I-L
D-WF
D

D

R-I-C

D

2004 and the

D-WF
D-WF

D-I-WF

D-WF
D-WF

D
D-I-WF

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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34

28
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28
31
32
33
34
36

28
31
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28
31
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28
31
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36



16 STATE SENATORS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 2008

José M. Serrano

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Efrain Gonzalez, Jr.
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2009

José M. Serrano

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Pedro Espada Jr.
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2010

José M. Serrano

Eric T. Schneiderman
Ruben Diaz

Pedro Espada Jr.
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2011

José M. Serrano

Andre Espaillat

Ruben Diaz

Gustavo Rivera

Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2012

José M. Serrano

Ruben Diaz

Gustavo Rivera

Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

YEAR: 2013

José M. Serrano

Ruben Diaz

Gustavo Rivera

Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

Dates in
Office

2005-2011
2003-2010
2003-

2003-2008
2005-
2003-

2005-2011
2003-2010
2003-
2009-2010
2005-
2003-

2005-2011
2003-2010
2003-
2009-2010
2005-
2003-

2005-2011
2011-2012
2003-
2011-
2005-
2003-

2012-
2003-
2011-
2005-
2003-

2012-
2003-
2011-
2005-
2003-

P.A.

D-WF
D-WF

D-I-WF
D-I-WF

D-WF
D-WF

D-I-WF
D-I-WF

D-WF
D-WF

D-I-WF
D-I-WF

D-WF

D-I-WF
D-I-WF

D-WF

D-I-WF
D-I-WF

D-I-WF
D-I-WF

District

28
31
32
33
34
36

28
31
32
33
34
36

28
31
32
33
34
36

28
31
32
33
34
36

29
32
33
34
36

29
32
33
34
36

Name

YEAR: 2014

José M. Serrano
Ruben Diaz
Gustavo Rivera
Jeffrey Klein

Ruth Hassell Thompson

Dates in
Office

2012-
2003-
2011-
2005-
2003-

vBvlviviv]

P.A. District

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
= INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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32
33
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36



ASSEMBLYMEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1898
Lyman W. Redington
Richard H. Mitchell

YEAR: 1899
Lyman W. Redington
George J. Grossman

YEAR: 1900
John J. Scanlon
William E. Morris

YEAR: 1901

John J. Scanlon
Henry Bruckner

YEAR: 1902

John J. Scanlon
Franklin Grady

YEAR: 1903
William J. Ellis
Peter J. Everett

YEAR: 1904
William J. Ellis
Peter J. Everett

YEAR: 1905
William J. Ellis
Peter J. Everett

YEAR: 1906

Charles Campbell
John P. Cohalan

YEAR: 1907

Louis A. Cuvillier
Philip Reece
Willoughby B. Dobbs
Philip J. Schmidt
George M. S. Schulz
John V. Sheridan

YEAR: 1908

Louis A. Cuvillier
Abraham Greenberg
Jesse Silberman
Philip J. Schmidt
George M. S. Schulz
John V. Sheridan

Dates in
Office

1898-1899
1898

1898-1899
1899

1900-1902
1900

1900-1902
1901

1900-1902
1902

1903-1905
1903-1905

1903-1905
1903-1905

1903-1905
1903-1905

1906
1906

1907-1909
1907
1907
1907-1909
1907-1908
1907-1909

1907-1909
1908

1908-1909
1907-1909
1907-1908
1907-1909

P.A. District

D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
D 34
D 35
I.D. 34

35
D 30
D 31
D 32
D 33
D 34
D 35
D 30
D 31
D 32
D 33
D 34
D 35

Name

YEAR: 1909
Louis A. Cuvillier
Samuel Marks
Jesse Silberman
Philip J. Schmidt
Charles Stein
John V. Sheridan

YEAR: 1910

Peter Donovan
Mitchell E. Friend
John L. Burgoyne
John Gerhardt
Raphael Garfein
Edward J.R. Raldiris

YEAR: 1911
Louis A. Cuvillier
Max Shlivek
Thomas F. Turley
John Gerhardt
Seymour Mork
Thomas F. Egan

YEAR: 1912

Louis A. Cuvillier
Max Shlivek
Morris S. Schector
William B. Ruddick
Charles I. Fleck
John Yule

YEAR: 1913

Louis A. Cuvillier
Michael Schaap
Louis D. Gibbs
Thomas J. Lane
Patrick J. MacMahon
Ernest E.L. Hammer

YEAR: 1914
Louis P. Grimler
Thomas J. Lane
Otto Henschel
Henry D. Patton

YEAR: 1915
William S. Evans
Earl H. Miller

M. Maldwin Fertig
Joseph M. Callahan

YEAR: 1916
William S. Evans
Earl H. Miller

M. Maldwin Fertig
Joseph M. Callahan

Dates in
Office

1907-1909
1909
1908-1909
1907-1909
1909
1907-1909

1910
1910
1910
1910-1911
1910
1910

1911-1913
1911-1912
1911
1910-1911
1911
1911

1911-1913
1911-1912
1912
1912
1912
1912

1911-1913
1913
1913
1913-1914
1913
1913

1914
1913-1914
1914
1914

1915-1917
1915-1917
1915-1917
1915-1917

1915-1917
1915-1917
1915-1917
1915-1917

17

P.A. District

F sRvivivivlw]

IR oR:

vlvivivl~lw|

FU
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P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
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32
33
34
35

32
33
34
35
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18 ASSEMBLYMEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1917
William S. Evans
Earl H. Miller

M. Maldwin Fertig

Joseph M. Callahan

YEAR: 1918

Earl H. Miller
Edward J. Flynn
Benjamin Gitlow
Samuel Orr

Charles B. Garfinkel
Thomas J. McDonald
Joseph V. McKee

J. Fairfax McLaughlin

YEAR: 1919

Earl H. Miller
Edward J. Flynn
Robert S. Mullen

M. Maldwin Fertig
William S. Evans
Thomas J. McDonald
Joseph V. McKee

J. Fairfax McLaughlin

YEAR: 1920

Albert H. Henderson
Edward J. Flynn
Samuel A. DeW itt *
Samuel Orr

William S. Evans
Thomas J. McDonald
Joseph V. McKee

J. Fairfax McLaughlin

Dates in
Office

1915-1917
1915-1917
1915-1917

1915-1917

1918-1919
1918-1921
1918
1918
1918
1918-1927
1918-1923

1918-1920

1918-1919
1918-1921
1919

1919

1919-1920
1918-1927
1918-1923

1918-1920

1920-1921
1918-1921
1920-1921
1920-1921
1919-1920
1918-1927
1918-1923

1918-1920

P.A. District

32
33
34

35

vBviviw)

O oggwwnwngg
o N W

vBviviviviviviw)
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vivivh“RvRwiwi
0 9w —

o

* Samuel A. DeWitt was expelled from office by the
Assembly on April 1, 1920, and the seat remained vacant the

rest of the year.

YEAR: 1921

Albert H. Henderson
Edward J. Flynn
Benjamin Antin
Samuel Orr

William Lyman
Thomas J. McDonald
Joseph V. McKee

Edward J. W alsh

YEAR: 1922
Nicholas J. Eberhard
Lester W. Patterson
Benjamin Antin
Louis A. Schoffel
William Lyman
Thomas J. McDonald
Joseph V. McKee

Edward J. Walsh

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

1920-1921
1918-1921
1921-1922
1920-1921
1921-1923
1918-1927
1918-1923

1921-1923

1922-1933
1922-1925
1921-1922
1922-1925
1921-1923
1918-1927
1918-1923

1921-1923

vAlvAvivAviviwlw)
0 WU AW —

vlvAvivAviviviv)
0 WU AW —

Name

YEAR: 1923
Nicholas J. Eberhard
Lester W. Patterson
Julius S. Berg

Louis A. Schoffel
William Lyman
Thomas J. McDonald
Joseph V. McKee

Edward J. W alsh

YEAR: 1924
Nicholas J. Eberhard
Lester W. Patterson
Julius S. Berg

Louis A. Schoffel
Harry A. Samberg
Thomas J. McDonald
John F. Reidy

Joseph E. Kinsley

YEAR: 1925
Nicholas J. Eberhard
Lester W. Patterson
Julius S. Berg

Louis A. Schoffel
Harry A. Samberg
Thomas J. McDonald
John F. Reidy

Joseph E. Kinsley

YEAR: 1926
Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith
Julius S. Berg
Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Thomas J. McDonald
John F. Reidy

Joseph E. Kinsley

YEAR: 1927
Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith
Julius S. Berg
Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Thomas J. McDonald
John F. Reidy

Joseph E. Kinsley

YEAR: 1928
Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith
Julius S. Berg
Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg

Christopher C. McGrath

John F. Reidy
Joseph E. Kinsley

Dates in
Office

1922-1933
1922-1925
1923-1930
1922-1925
1921-1923
1918-1927
1918-1923

1921-1923

1922-1933
1922-1925
1923-1930
1922-1925
1924-1933
1918-1927
1924-1933

1924-1929

1922-1933
1922-1925
1923-1930
1922-1925
1924-1933
1918-1927
1924-1933

1924-1929

1922-1933
1926-1933
1923-1930
1926-1933
1924-1933
1918-1927
1924-1933

1924-1929

1922-1933
1926-1933
1923-1930
1926-1933
1924-1933
1918-1927
1924-1933

1924-1929

1922-1933
1926-1933
1923-1930
1926-1933
1924-1933
1928-1935
1924-1933

1924-1929

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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ASSEMBLYMEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Name

YEAR: 1929

Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith

Julius S. Berg

Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Christopher C. McGrath
John F. Reidy

Joseph E. Kinsley

YEAR: 1930

Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith

Julius S. Berg

Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Christopher C. McGrath
John F. Reidy

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1931

Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith

Carl Pack

Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Christopher C. McGrath
John F. Reidy

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1932

Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith

Carl Pack

Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Christopher C. McGrath
John F. Reidy

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1933

Nicholas J. Eberhard
William F. Smith

Carl Pack

Herman M. Albert
Harry A. Samberg
Christopher C. McGrath
John F. Reidy

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1934

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Doris 1. Byrne

Carl Pack

Samuel Weisman
Benjamin Gladstone
Christopher C. McGrath
Magnus Lipton

John A. Devany, Jr.

Dates in
Office

1922-1933
1926-1933
1923-1930
1926-1933
1924-1933
1928-1935
1924-1933
1924-1929

1922-1933
1926-1933
1923-1930
1926-1933
1924-1933
1928-1935
1924-1933
1930-1944

1922-1933
1926-1933
1931-1938
1926-1933
1924-1933
1928-1935
1924-1933
1930-1944

1922-1933
1926-1933
1931-1938
1926-1933
1924-1933
1928-1935
1924-1933

1930-1944

1922-1933
1926-1933
1931-1938
1926-1933
1924-1933
1928-1935
1924-1933
1930-1944

1934-1944
1934-1937
1931-1938
1934-1936
1934-1935
1928-1935
1934

1930-1944

19

o Dates in
P.A. District Name Office P.A. District
D 1 YEAR: 1935
D 5 Matthew J. H. McLaughlin 1934-1944 D 1
D 3 Doris I. Byrne 1934-1937 D 2
D 4 Carl Pack 1931-1938 D 3
D 5 Samuel Weisman 1934-1936 D 4
D 6 Benjamin Gladstone * 1934-1935 D 5
D 7 Christopher C. McGrath ** 1928-1935 D 6
D 8 Michael N. Delagi *** 1935 D 7
John A. Devany, Jr. 1930-1944 D 8
D 1 * Benjamin Gladstone died on December 13, 1935.
D 2 ** Christopher C. McGrath resigned on August 1, 1935, to
D 3 become New York City magistrate. His seat remained vacant
g g the rest of the year.
D 6 *** Michael N. Delagi resigned on August 1, 1935, to
D 7 become New York City magistrate. His seat remained
D 8 vacant the rest of the year.
YEAR: 1936
D 1 Matthew J. H. McLaughlin 1934-1944 D 1
D 2 Doris I. Byrne 1934-1937 D 2
D 3 Carl Pack 1931-1938 D 3
D 4 Samuel Weisman 1934-1936 D 4
D 5 Julius J. Gans * 1936-1937 D 5
D 6 Peter A. Quinn 1936-1944 D 6
D 7 Bernard R. Fleischer 1936-1937 D 7
D 8 John A. Devany, Jr. 1930-1944 D 8
D I * Julius J. Gans was elected in a special election on January
D 2 21, 1936. He took his seat on January 27, 1936.
D 3
D 4 YEAR: 1937
D 5 Matthew J. H. McLaughlin 1934-1944 D 1
D 6 Doris 1. Byrne * 1934-1937 D 2
D 7 Carl Pack 1931-1938 D 3
D 8 Isidore Dollinger 1937-1944 D 4
Julius J. Gans 1936-1937 D 5
Peter A. Quinn 1936-1944 D 6
D 1 Bernard R. Fleischer 1936-1937 D 7
D 2 John A. Devany, Jr. 1930-1944 D 8
D 3
D 4 * Doris 1. Byrne resigned on May 8, 1937. She was
D 5 appointed Executive Deputy Secretary of State on May 17,
D 6 1937.
D 7
D 8 YEAR: 1938
Matthew J. H. McLaughlin 1934-1944 D 1
Patrick J. Fogarty 1938-1944 D 2
D 1 Carl Pack 1931-1938 D 3
D 2 Isidore Dollinger 1937-1944 D 4
D 3 Nathaniel M. Minkoff 1938 D 5
D 4 Peter A. Quinn 1936-1944 D 6
D 5 Gerard J. Muccigrosso 1938 D 7
g g John A. Devany, Jr. 1930-1944 D 8
D 8
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Name

YEAR: 1939

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Patrick J. Fogarty

Arthur Wachtel

Isidore Dollinger

Julius J. Gans

Peter A. Quinn

Louis Bennett

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1940

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Patrick J. Fogarty

Arthur Wachtel

Isidore Dollinger

Julius J. Gans

Peter A. Quinn

Louis Bennett

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1941

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Patrick J. Fogarty

Arthur Wachtel

Isidore Dollinger

Julius J. Gans

Peter A. Quinn

Louis Bennett

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1942

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Patrick J. Fogarty

Arthur Wachtel

Isidore Dollinger

Julius J. Gans

Peter A. Quinn

Louis Bennett

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1943

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Patrick J. Fogarty

Arthur Wachtel

Isidore Dollinger

Julius J. Gans

Peter A. Quinn

Louis Bennett

John A. Devany, Jr.

YEAR: 1944

Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Patrick J. Fogarty

Arthur Wachtel

Isidore Dollinger

Julius J. Gans

Peter A. Quinn

Louis Bennett

John A. Devany, Jr.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

Dates in
Office

1934-1944
1938-1944
1939-1944
1937-1944
1939-1944
1936-1944
1939-1944
1930-1944

1934-1944
1938-1944
1939-1944
1937-1944
1939-1944
1936-1944
1939-1944
1930-1944

1934-1944
1938-1944
1939-1944
1937-1944
1939-1944
1936-1944
1939-1944
1930-1944

1934-1944
1938-1944
1939-1944
1937-1944
1939-1944
1936-1944
1939-1944
1930-1944

1934-1944
1938-1944
1939-1944
1937-1944
1939-1944
1936-1944
1939-1944
1930-1944

1934-1944
1938-1944
1939-1944
1937-1944
1939-1944
1936-1944
1939-1944
1930-1944

P.A. District
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Name

YEAR: 1945
Patrick J. Fogarty
Sidney A. Fine
Edward T. Galloway
Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Arthur Wachtel *
Julius J. Gans

Louis Peck

Louis Bennett
Francis T. Murphy
John J. DePasquale
Gladys E. Banks
Nathan A. Laskin
Leo Isacson

Dates in
Office

1945-1947
1945-1946
1945-1953
1945-1946
1945

1945-1954
1945-1953
1945-1948
1945-1946
1945-1950
1945-1950
1945-1951
1945-1946

P.A. District

sl lvivivivivivivivlv)

AL.

* Arthur Wachtel resigned in November 1945 and the seat
remained vacant for the rest of the term.

YEAR: 1946
Patrick J. Fogarty
Sidney A. Fine
Edward T. Galloway
Matthew J. H. McLaughlin
Vacant

Julius J. Gans

Louis Peck

Louis Bennett
Francis T. Murphy
John J. DePasquale
Gladys E. Banks
Nathan A. Laskin
Leo Isacson

YEAR: 1947
Patrick J. Fogarty *
Richard M. Goldwater
Edward T. Galloway
A. Joseph Ribustello
Joseph A. Martinis
Julius J. Gans

Louis Peck

Louis Bennett
Elizabeth Hanniford
John J. DePasquale
Gladys E. Banks
Nathan A. Laskin
William J. Drohan

* Patrick J. Fogarty resigned on October 23, 1947.

1945-1947
1945-1946
1945-1953
1945-1946

1945-1954
1945-1953
1945-1948
1945-1946
1945-1950
1945-1950
1945-1951
1945-1946

1945-1947
1947-1952
1945-1953
1947-1950
1947-1950
1945-1954
1945-1953
1945-1948
1947-1950
1945-1950
1945-1950
1945-1951
1947-1950
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Dates in Dates in

Name Office P.A. District Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1948 YEAR: 1951
Bernard C. McDonnell * 1948-1959 D 1 Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1
Richard M. Goldwater 1947-1952 D 2 Richard M. Goldwater 1947-1952 D 2
Edward T. Galloway 1945-1953 D 3 Edward T. Galloway 1945-1953 D 3
A. Joseph Ribustello 1947-1950 R 4 Jacob H. Gilbert 1951-1954 D 4
Joseph A. Martinis 1947-1950 D 5 David Ross 1951-1953 D 5
Julius J. Gans 1945-1954 D 6 Julius J. Gans 1945-1954 D 6
Louis Peck 1945-1953 D 7 Louis Peck 1945-1953 D 7
Louis Bennett 1945-1948 D 3 John T. Satriale 1949-1954 D 8
Elizabeth Hanniford 1947-1950 R 9 James J. O'Brien 1951-1952 D 9
John J. DePasquale 1945-1950 R 10 Charles H. McHugh 1951-1952 D 10
Gladys E. Banks 1945-1950 R 11 Clark Sylvester Ryan 1951-1952 D 11
Nathan A. Laskin 1945-1951 D 12 Nathan A. Laskin * 1945-1951 D 12
William J. Drohan 1947-1950 R 13 William Kapelman 1951-1954 D 13
* Bernard C. McDonnell was elected in a special election on * Nathan A. Laskin resigned on July 31, 1951.
February 17, 1948. He took his seat on February 23, 1948.

YEAR: 1952

Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1
YEAR: 1949 Richard M. Goldwater 1947-1952 D 2
Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1 Edward T. Galloway 1945-1953 D 3
Richard M. Goldwater 1947-1952 D 2 Jaco_b H. Gilbert 1951-1954 D 4
Edward T. Galloway 1945-1953 D 3 David Ross 1951-1953 D 5
A. Joseph Ribustello 1947-1950 R 4 Julius J. Gans 1945-1954 D 6
Joseph A. Martinis 1947-1950 D 5 Louis Peck 1945-1953 D !
Julius J. Gans 1945-1954 D 6 John T. Satriale 1949-1954 D 8
Louis Peck 1945-1953 D 7 James J. O'Brien 1951-1952 D 9
John T. Satriale 1949-1954 D 3 Charles H. McHugh 1951-1952 D 10
Elizabeth Hanniford 1947-1950 R 9 Clark Sylvester Ryan 1951-1952 D Il
John J. DePasquale 1945-1950 R 10 Mitchell J. Sherwin * 1952-1954 D 12
Gladys E. Banks 1945-1950 R 11 William Kapelman 1951-1954 D 13
]\\I)Viﬁﬁ?n/} I]S?Z];]l;n :g:g_:gg (l) E g * Mitchell J. Sherwin was elected in a special election on

November 6, 1951.
YEAR: 1950
Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1 YEAR: 1953
Richard M. Goldwater 1947-1952 D 2 Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1
Edward T. Galloway 1945-1953 D 3 Sidney H. Asch 1953-1961 D 2
A. Joseph Ribustello 1947-1950 R 4 Edward T. Galloway * 1945-1953 D 3
Joseph A. Martinis * 1947-1950 D 5 Jacob H. Gilbert 1951-1954 D 4
Julius J. Gans 1945-1954 D 6 David Ross ** 1951-1953 D 5
Louis Peck 1945-1953 D 7 Julius J. Gans 1945-1954 D 6
John T. Satriale 1949-1954 D 8 Louis Peck *** 1945-1953 D 7
Elizabeth Hanniford 1947-1950 R 9 John T. Satriale 1949-1954 D 8
John J. DePasquale 1945-1950 R 10 George W. Harrington 1953-1954 R 9
Gladys E. Banks 1945-1950 R 11 Thomas E. Ferrandina 1953-1954 R 10
Nathan A. Laskin 1945-1951 D 12 Gladys E. Banks 1953-1954 R 11
William J. Drohan 1947-1950 R 13 Mitchell J. Sherwin 1952-1954 D 12

William Kapelman 1951-1954 D 13
* Joseph A. Martinis resigned on February 11, 1950 and the
seat remained vacant for the rest of the year. He was appointed * Edward T. Galloway resigned on May 12, 1953. He was
New York City magistrate on February 17, 1950. appointed New York City magistrate.

** David Ross resigned on July 23, 1953 to run for the City
Council. The seat was vacant for the rest of the year.

*** Louis Peck resigned on July 21, 1953.
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Name

YEAR: 1954

Bernard C. McDonnell
Sidney H. Asch
Morris Mohr *

Jacob H. Gilbert
Felipe N. Torres **
Julius J. Gans

Walter H. Gladwin ***
John T. Satriale
George W. Harrington
Thomas E. Ferrandina
Gladys E. Banks
Mitchell J. Sherwin
William Kapelman

* Morris Mohr was elected in a special election on

November 3, 1953.

** Felipe N. Torres was elected in a special election on

November 3, 1953.

*** Walter H. Gladwin was elected in a special election on

November 3, 1953.

YEAR: 1955
Bernard C. McDonnell
Sidney H. Asch
Morris Mohr
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Walter H. Gladwin
John T. Satriale
Mitchell J. Sherwin
William Kapelman
Matthew R. Dwyer
Enzo Gaspari

Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

YEAR: 1956
Bernard C. McDonnell
Sidney H. Asch
Morris Mohr
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Walter H. Gladwin
John T. Satriale
Mitchell J. Sherwin
William Kapelman
Matthew R. Dwyer
Enzo Gaspari

Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

Dates in
Office

1948-1959
1953-1961
1954-1956
1951-1954
1954

1945-1954
1954

1949-1954
1953-1954
1953-1954
1953-1954
1952-1954
1951-1954

1948-1959
1953-1961
1954-1956
1955-1964
1955-1965
1955-1957
1955-1965
1955-1957
1955-1962
1955-1956
1955-1956
1955-1956

1948-1959
1953-1961
1954-1956
1955-1964
1955-1965
1955-1957
1955-1965
1955-1957
1955-1962
1955-1956
1955-1956
1955-1956

Dates in
P.A. District Name Office P.A. District

YEAR: 1957
D 1 Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1
D 2 Sidney H. Asch 1953-1961 D 2
D 3 Moses J. Epstein 1957-1960 D 3
D 4 Felipe N. Torres 1955-1964 D 4
D 5 Melville E. Abrams 1955-1965 D 5
D 6 Walter H. Gladwin * 1955-1957 D 6

John T. Satriale 1955-1965 D 7
D 7 Mitchell J. Sherwin ** 1955-1957 D 8
b 3 William Kapelman 1955-1962 D 9
R 9 George W. Harrington 1957-1960 R 10
R 10 Thomas E. Ferrandina 1957-1958 R 11
]1; }; Parnell J. T. Callahan 1957-1958 R 12
D 13 * Walter H. Gladwin resigned on October 30, 1957. He was

appointed New York City magistrate.
** Mitchell J. Sherwin resigned on October 20, 1957. He was
appointed New York City magistrate.

YEAR: 1958
Bernard C. McDonnell 1948-1959 D 1
Sidney H. Asch 1953-1961 D 2
Moses J. Epstein 1957-1960 D 3
Felipe N. Torres 1955-1964 D 4
Melville E. Abrams 1955-1965 D 5
D 1 Ivan Warner * 1958-1960 D 6
D 2 John T. Satriale 1955-1965 D 7
D 3 Alexander Chananau ** 1958-1965 D 8
D 4 William Kapelman 1955-1962 D 9
D 5 George W. Harrington 1957-1960 R 10
D 6 Thomas E. Ferrandina 1957-1958 R 11
D 7 Parnell J. T. Callahan 1957-1958 R 12
g g * Ivan Warner was elected in a special election on January 14,
D 10 1958. He took his seat on January 20, 1958.
D 11 ** Alexander Chananau was elected in a special election on
D 12 January 14, 1958. He took his seat on January 20, 1958.
YEAR: 1959
D Bernard C. McDonnell * 1948-1959 D |
D 2 Sidney H. Asch 1953-1961 D 2
D 3 Moses J. Epstein 1957-1960 D 3
D 4 Felipe N. Torres 1955-1964 D 4
D 5 Melville E. Abrams 1955-1965 D 5
D 6 Ivan Warner 1958-1960 D 6
D 7 John T. Satriale 1955-1965 D 7
D 8 Alexander Chananau 1958-1965 D 8
D 9 William Kapelman 1955-1962 D 9
D 10 George W. Harrington 1957-1960 R 10
D 11 Aileen B. Ryan 1959-1965 D 11
D 12 Frederick W. Eggert, Jr. 1959-1965 D 12

* Bernard C. McDonnell died on August 2, 1959. His seat
remained vacant the rest of the year.
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Name

YEAR: 1960

Donald J. Sullivan *
Sidney H. Asch
Moses J. Epstein
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Ivan Warner

John T. Satriale
Alexander Chananau
William Kapelman
George W. Harrington
Aileen B. Ryan
Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

* Donald J. Sullivan was elected in a special election on

November 3, 1959.

YEAR: 1961

Donald J. Sullivan
Sidney H. Asch *
Jerome Schutzer
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Murray Lewinter

John T. Satriale
Alexander Chananau
William Kapelman
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Aileen B. Ryan
Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

* Sidney H. Asch resigned his seat on January 19, 1961.

YEAR: 1962

Donald J. Sullivan
Burton M. Fine *
Jerome Schutzer
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Murray Lewinter

John T. Satriale
Alexander Chananau
William Kapelman
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Aileen B. Ryan
Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

* Burton M. Fine was elected in a special election

November 7, 1961.

YEAR: 1963

Donald J. Sullivan
Burton M. Fine
Jerome Schutzer
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Murray Lewinter

John T. Satriale
Alexander Chananau
Burton G. Hecht
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Aileen B. Ryan
Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

Dates in
Office

1960-1965
1953-1961
1957-1960
1955-1964
1955-1965
1958-1960
1955-1965
1958-1965
1955-1962
1957-1960
1959-1965
1959-1965

1960-1965
1953-1961
1961-1965
1955-1964
1955-1965
1961-1965
1955-1965
1958-1965
1955-1962
1961-1965
1959-1965
1959-1965

1960-1965
1962-1964
1961-1965
1955-1964
1955-1965
1961-1965
1955-1965
1958-1965
1955-1962
1961-1965
1959-1965
1959-1965

1960-1965
1962-1964
1961-1965
1955-1964
1955-1965
1961-1965
1955-1965
1958-1965
1963-1965
1961-1965
1959-1965
1959-1965

P.A. District
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D
D
D
L
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
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Name

YEAR: 1964

Donald J. Sullivan
Burton M. Fine
Jerome Schutzer
Felipe N. Torres
Melville E. Abrams
Murray Lewinter

John T. Satriale
Alexander Chananau
Burton G. Hecht
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Aileen B. Ryan
Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

YEAR: 1965

Donald J. Sullivan
Seymour Posner
Jerome Schutzer
Eugene Rodriguez
Melville E. Abrams
Murray Lewinter

John T. Satriale
Alexander Chananau
Burton G. Hecht
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Aileen B. Ryan
Frederick W. Eggert, Jr.

YEAR: 1966

Kenneth J. Lyman *
Robert Garcia

Herbert J. Feuer
Seymour Posner
Edward A. Stevenson, Jr.
Salvador R. Almeida
Alexander Chananau
Robert Abrams
Melville E. Abrams **
Burton G. Hecht
Anthony J. Stella
Anthony J. Mercorella
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Benjamin Altman

* Kenneth J. Lyman died on July 28, 1966. The seat was

vacant the rest of the year.

** Melville E. Abrams died October 10, 1966.

YEAR: 1967

Harry Kraf

Seymour Posner
Robert Garcia *
Edward A. Stevenson, Jr.
Manuel Ramos
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Robert Abrams
Alexander Chananau
Burton G. Hecht
Benjamin Altman
Anthony J. Mercorella
Joseph A. Fusco

* Robert Garcia resigned on April 17, 1967. He was elected
to the State Senate on March 28, 1967. His seat was vacant

the rest of the year.

Dates in
Office

1960-1965
1962-1964
1961-1965
1955-1964
1955-1965
1961-1965
1955-1965
1958-1965
1963-1965
1961-1965
1959-1965
1959-1965

1960-1965
1965

1961-1965
1965

1955-1965
1961-1965
1955-1965
1958-1965
1963-1965
1961-1965
1959-1965
1959-1965

1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966

1967-1972
1967- 1978
1967

1967-1970
1967-1972
1967-1972
1967-1969
1967-1972
1967-1976
1967-1970
1967-1973
1967-1970

23

P.A. District
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Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1968
Harry Kraf 1967-1972 D 75
Seymour Posner 1967-1978 D-L 76
William Martinez * 1968 D 77
Edward A. Stevenson, Jr. 1967-1970 D 78
Manuel Ramos 1967-1972 D 79
Ferdinand J. Mondello 1967-1972 D 80
Robert Abrams 1967-1969 D-L 81
Alexander Chananau 1967-1972 D-L 82
Burton G. Hecht 1967-1976 D-L 83
Benjamin Altman 1967-1970 D-L 84
Anthony J. Mercorella 1967-1973 D-L 85
Joseph A. Fusco 1967-1970 R-C 86
* William Martinez was elected in a special election on
November 7, 1967.
YEAR: 1969
Harry Kraf 1967-1972 D 75
Seymour Posner 1967-1978 D-L 76
Armando Montano 1969-1982 D 77
Edward A. Stevenson, Jr. 1967-1970 D 78
Manuel Ramos 1967-1972 D 79
Ferdinand J. Mondello 1967-1972 D 80
Robert Abrams * 1967-1969 D-L 81
Alexander Chananau 1967-1972 D-L 82
Burton G. Hecht 1967-1976 D-L 83
Benjamin Altman 1967-1970 D-L 84
Anthony J. Mercorella 1967-1973 D-L 85
Joseph A. Fusco 1967-1970 R-C 86
* Robert Abrams resigned on November 7, 1969. He was
elected Borough President November, 1969.
YEAR: 1970
Harry Kraf 1967-1972 D 75
Seymour Posner 1967-1978 D-L 76
Armando Montano 1969-1982 D-L 77
Edward A. Stevenson, Jr. 1967-1970 D 78
Manuel Ramos 1967-1972 D 79
Ferdinand J. Mondello 1967-1972 D 80
Alan Hochberg * 1970-1976 D-L 81
Alexander Chananau 1967-1972 D-L 82
Burton G. Hecht 1967-1976 D-L 83
Benjamin Altman ** 1967-1970 D-L 84
G. Oliver Koppell *** 1970-1982 D-L 84
Anthony J. Mercorella 1967-1973 D-L 85
Joseph A. Fusco **** 1967-1970 R-C 86

* Alan Hochberg was elected in a special election on
March 30, 1970. He took the seat on April 6, 1970.

** Benjamin Altman resigned on January 30, 1970 to accept an
appointment as New York City Rent & Housing Commissioner.

*¥** G. Oliver Koppell was elected in a special election on
March 3, 1970. He took the seat on March 9, 1970.
*¥*%% Joseph A. Fusco resigned on December 31, 1970.

Name

YEAR: 1971

Harry Kraf

Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Louis Nine

Manuel Ramos
Ferdinand J. Mondello
Alan Hochberg
Alexander Chananau
Burton G. Hecht

G. Oliver Koppell
Anthony J. Mercorella
Anthony J. Stella

YEAR: 1972
Harry Kraf
Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Louis Nine
Manuel Ramos

Ferdinand J. Mondello *

Alan Hochberg
Alexander Chananau
Burton G. Hecht

G. Oliver Koppell
Anthony J. Mercorella
Anthony J. Stella

Dates in
Office

1967-1972
1967-1978
1969-1982
1971-1972
1967-1972
1967-1972
1970-1976
1967-1972
1967-1976
1970-1982
1967-1973
1971-1974

1967-1972
1967-1978
1969-1982
1971-1972
1967-1972
1967-1972
1970-1976
1967-1972
1967-1976
1970-1982
1967-1973
1971-1974

* Ferdinand J. Mondello resigned October

YEAR: 1973
Eugenio A. Alvarez
Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Estella B. Diggs
Louis Nine

Guy J. Velella
Alan Hochberg
Thomas J. Culhane
Burton G. Hecht
G. Oliver Koppell

Anthony J. Mercorella *

John C. Dearie **
Anthony J. Stella

1973-1974
1967-1978
1969-1982
1973-1980
1973-1982
1973-1982
1970-1976
1973-1977
1967-1976
1970-1982
1967-1973
1973-1982
1969-1974

P.A. District
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* Anthony J. Mercorella resigned on January 2, 1973. He was
elected by the City Council on January 3, 1973.

** John C. Dearie was elected in a special election on

February 27, 1973.

YEAR: 1974
Eugenio A. Alvarez
Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Estella B. Diggs
Louis Nine

Guy J. Velella
Alan Hochberg
Thomas J. Culhane
Burton G. Hecht
G. Oliver Koppell
John C. Dearie
Anthony J. Stella

1973-1974
1967-1978
1969-1982
1973-1980
1973-1982
1973-1982
1970-1976
1973-1977
1967-1976
1970-1982
1973-1982
1971-1974

SAvivivivivh jvlvhvivhv
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Name

YEAR: 1975

José E. Serrano
Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Estella B. Diggs
Louis Nine

Guy J. Velella
Alan Hochberg
Thomas J. Culhane
Burton G. Hecht
G. Oliver Koppell
John C. Dearie
Vincent A. Marchiselli

YEAR: 1976

José E. Serrano
Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Estella B. Diggs
Louis Nine

Guy J. Velella
Alan Hochberg *
Thomas J. Culhane
Burton G. Hecht
G. Oliver Koppell
John C. Dearie
Vincent A. Marchiselli

* Alan Hochberg resigned on January 26, 1976. The seat

Dates in
Office

1975-1982
1967-1978
1969-1982
1973-1980
1973-1982
1973-1982
1970-1976
1973-1977
1967-1976
1970-1982
1973-1982
1975-1982

1975-1982
1967-1978
1969-1982
1973-1980
1973-1982
1973-1982
1970-1976
1973-1977
1967-1976
1970-1982
1973-1982
1975-1982

remained vacant for the rest of the year.

YEAR: 1977

José E. Serrano
Seymour Posner
Armando Montano
Estella B. Diggs
Louis Nine

Guy J. Velella
Eliot L. Engel *
Thomas J. Culhane
George Friedman
G. Oliver Koppell
John C. Dearie
Vincent A. Marchiselli

1975-1982
1967-1978
1969-1982
1973-1980
1973-1982
1973-1982
1977-1988
1973-1977
1977-1982
1970-1982
1973-1982
1975-1982

P.A. District
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* Eliot L. Engel was elected in a special election on
March 3, 1977 and took the seat on March 9, 1977.

YEAR: 1978

José E. Serrano
Seymour Posner *
Charles R. Johnson **
Armando Montano
Estella B. Diggs
Louis Nine

Guy J. Velella

Eliot L. Engel

Sean P. Walsh

George Friedman

G. Oliver Koppell
John C. Dearie
Vincent A. Marchiselli

1975-1982
1967-1978
1978-1981
1969-1982
1973-1980
1973-1982
1973-1982
1977-1988
1978-1982
1977-1982
1970-1982
1973-1982
1975-1982

SAvivivivivioivivivivivhv)
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* Seymour Posner resigned on February 22, 1978.

** Charles R. Johnson was elected in a special election on

April 11, 1978 and took the seat on April 17, 1978.

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
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Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1979
José E. Serrano 1975-1982 D-L 75
Charles R. Johnson 1978-1981 D-L 76
Armando Montano 1969-1982  D-L 77
Estella B. Diggs 1973-1980 D 78
Louis Nine 1973-1982 D-L 79
Guy J. Velella 1973-1982 R-C 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988  D-L 81
Sean P. Walsh 1979-1982 D-C 82
George Friedman 1977-1982  D-L 83
G. Oliver Koppell 1970-1982  D-L 84
John C. Dearie 1973-1982  D-L 85
Vincent A. Marchiselli 1975-1982  D-L 86
YEAR: 1980
José E. Serrano 1975-1982 D-L 75
Charles R. Johnson 1978-1981 D-L 76
Armando Montano 1969-1982 D-L 77
Estella B. Diggs 1973-1980 D 78
Louis Nine 1973-1982 D-L 79
Guy J. Velella 1973-1982 R-C 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Sean P. Walsh 1979-1982 D-C 82
George Friedman 1977-1982 D-L 83
G. Oliver Koppell 1970-1982 D-L 84
John C. Dearie 1973-1982 D-L 85
Vincent A. Marchiselli 1975-1982 D-L 86
YEAR: 1981
José E. Serrano 1975-1982 D-L 75
Charles R. Johnson * 1978-1981 D-L 76
Armando Montano 1969-1982 D-L 77
Gloria Davis 1981-1992 D-L 78
Louis Nine 1973-1982 D-L 79
Guy J. Velella 1973-1982 R-C 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Sean P. Walsh 1979-1982 D-C 82
George Friedman 1977-1982 D-L 83
G. Oliver Koppell 1970-1982 D-L 84
John C. Dearie 1973-1982 D-L 85
Vincent A. Marchiselli 1975-1982 D-L 86
* Charles R. Johnson resigned his seat on December 16,
1981.
YEAR: 1982
José E. Serrano 1975-1982 D-L 75
Aurelia Greene * 1978-1981 D-L 76
Armando Montano 1969-1982 D-L 77
Gloria Davis 1981-1992 D-L 78
Louis Nine 1973-1982 D-L 79
Guy J. Velella 1973-1982 R-C 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Sean P. Walsh 1979-1982 D-C 82
George Friedman 1977-1982 D-L 83
G. Oliver Koppell 1970-1982 D-L 84
John C. Dearie 1973-1982 D-L 85
Vincent A. Marchiselli 1975-1982 D-L 86

* Aurelia Greene was elected in a special election on
April 20, 1982. She took the seat on April 22, 1982.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.

=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
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26 ASSEMBLYMEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District

YEAR: 1983

José E. Serrano 1983 D-L 73
Louis Nine * 1983 D-L 74
Hector L. Diaz ** 1983-1992 D 74
John C. Dearie 1983-1992 D-L 75
Aurelia Greene 1982-1992 D 76
José Rivera 1983-1987 D-L 77
Gloria Davis 1981-1992 D-L 78
George Friedman 1983-1992 D-L 79
G. Oliver Koppell 1983-1992 D-L 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Vincent A. Marchiselli 1983-1988 D-L 82

* Louis Nine died in office on March 14, 1983. The seat
remained vacant for the rest of the year.

** Hector L. Diaz was elected in a special election on
May 24, 1983. He took the seat on May 30, 1983.

YEAR: 1984

José E. Serrano 1983-1990 D-L 73
Hector L. Diaz 1983-1992 D 74
John C. Dearie 1983-1992 D-L 75
Aurelia Greene 1982-1992 D 76
José Rivera 1983-1987 D-L 77
Gloria Davis 1981-1992 D-L 78
George Friedman 1983-1992 D-L 79
G. Oliver Koppell 1983-1992 D-L 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Vincent A. Marchiselli 1983-1984 D-L 82
YEAR: 1985

José E. Serrano 1983-1990 D-L 73
Hector L. Diaz 1983-1992 D 74
John C. Dearie 1983-1992 D-L 75
Aurelia Greene 1982-1992 D 76
José Rivera 1983-1987 D-L 77
Gloria Davis 1981-1992 D-L 78
George Friedman 1983-1992 D-L 79
G. Oliver Koppell 1983-1992 D-L 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Larry B. Seabrook 1985-1992 D-L 82
YEAR: 1986

José E. Serrano 1983-1990 D-L 73
Hector L. Diaz 1983-1992 D 74
John C. Dearie 1983-1992 D-L 75
Aurelia Greene 1982-1992 D 76
José Rivera 1983-1987 D-L 77
Gloria Davis 1981-1992 D-L 78
George Friedman 1983-1992 D-L 79
G. Oliver Koppell 1983-1992 D-L 80
Eliot L. Engel 1977-1988 D-L 81
Larry B. Seabrook 1985-1992 D-L 82

Name

YEAR: 1987

José E. Serrano
Hector L. Diaz
John C. Dearie
Aurelia Greene
José Rivera *
Gloria Davis
George Friedman
G. Oliver Koppell
Eliot L. Engel
Larry B. Seabrook

Dates in
Office

1983-1990
1983-1992
1983-1992
1982-1992
1983-1987
1981-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1977-1988
1985-1992

P.A. District

D-L
D

D-L
D

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L

82

* José Rivera resigned from the Assembly December 21, 1987.
He was elected to the City Council and took his seat on January

1, 1988.

YEAR: 1988

José E. Serrano
Hector L. Diaz
John C. Dearie
Aurelia Greene
Israel Martinez *
Gloria Davis
George Friedman
G. Oliver Koppell
Eliot L. Engel
Larry B. Seabrook

* Israel Martinez was elected in a special election on

March 15, 1988.

** Eliot L. Engel resigned his seat in November, 1988. He
was elected to Congress on November 1, 1988.

YEAR: 1989
José E. Serrano
Hector L. Diaz
John C. Dearie
Aurelia Greene
Israel Martinez
Gloria Davis
George Friedman
G. Oliver Koppell

Stephen B. Kaufman

Larry B. Seabrook

YEAR: 1989
José E. Serrano*
David Rosado**
Hector L. Diaz
John C. Dearie
Aurelia Greene
Israel Martinez
Gloria Davis
George Friedman
G. Oliver Koppell

Stephen B. Kaufman

Larry B. Seabrook

1983-1990
1983-1992
1983-1992
1982-1992
1988-1990
1981-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1977-1988
1985-1992

1983-1990
1983-1992
1983-1992
1982-1992
1988-1990
1981-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1989-1992
1985-1992

1983-1990
1990-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1982-1992
1988-1990
1981-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1989-1992
1985-1992

D-L
D

D-L
D

D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
D-L
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* José E. Serrano resigned his seat in March, 1990.
He was elected to Congress in a special election on March 20,

1990.

** David Rosado was elected in a special election on May

1, 1990.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
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Name
YEAR: 1991
David Rosado

Hector L. Diaz

John C. Dearie
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
George Friedman

G. Oliver Koppell
Stephen B. Kaufman
Larry B. Seabrook

YEAR: 1992
David Rosado
Hector L. Diaz
John C. Dearie
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
George Friedman
G. Oliver Koppell
Stephen B. Kaufman
Larry B. Seabrook

YEAR: 1993

David Rosado*
Hector L. Diaz
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
George Friedman

G. Oliver Koppell**
Stephen B. Kaufman
Larry B. Seabrook

Dates in
Office

1990-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1982-1992
1991-1992
1981-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1989-1992
1985-1992

1990-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1982-1992
1991-1992
1981-1992
1983-1992
1983-1992
1989-1992
1985-1992

1993
1993-1995
1993-
1993-2009
1993-2000
1993-2002
1993-1994
1993
1993-2004
1993-1996

P.A. District

-L 73

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
-L 83
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* David Rosado resigned his seat on December 31, 1993. He
was elected to the City Council on November 2, 1993.

** @G. Oliver Koppell resigned his seat on December 31,

1993. He was appointed by the New York State Legislature

to fill the vacant seat of New York State Attorney General

and took the seat on January 1, 1994

YEAR: 1994
Carmen E. Arroyo*
Hector L. Diaz
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
George Friedman**
Jeffrey Dinowitz***
Stephen B. Kaufman
Larry B. Seabrook

1994-2002
1993-1995
1993-

1993-2009
1993-2000
1993-2002
1993-1994
1994-

1993-2004
1993-1996

sisisiallels
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* Carmen E. Arroyo was elected in a special election on

February 15, 1994

** George Friedman was elected to the State Supreme
Court on November 8, 1994.
*** Jeffrey Dinowitz was elected in a special election on

February 15, 1994

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.

Name

YEAR: 1995
Carmen E. Arroyo
Hector L. Diaz*
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Larry B. Seabrook

Dates in
Office

1994-2002
1993-1995
1993-

1993-2009
1993-2000
1993-2002
1995-2004
1994-

1993-2004
1993-1996

P.A. District

ioniionll enl o
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* Hector L. Diaz resigned his seat on December 31,

was appointed the Bronx County Clerk.

YEAR: 1996
Carmen E. Arroyo
Pedro G. Espada*
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis

Jeffrey Klein

Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Larry B. Seabrook**
Samuel Bea, Jr. ***

1994-2002
1996
1993-
1993-2009
1993-2000
1993-2002
1995-2004
1994-
1993-2004
1993-1996
1996-2001

il
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74
75

* Pedro G. Espada was elected in a special election on

February 15, 1996.

** Larry B. Seabrook resigned from the Assembly on February
16, 1996. He was elected in a special election on February 15,

1996 to the New York State Senate.
*** Samuel Bea, Jr. was elected in a special election on

April 25, 1996

YEAR: 1997
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Samuel Bea, Jr.

1994-2002
1997-2002
1993-

1993-2009
1993-2000
1993-2002
1995-2004
1994-

1993-2004
1996-2001

= INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
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Name

YEAR: 1998
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Samuel Bea, Jr.

YEAR: 1999

Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis

Jeffrey Klein

Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Samuel Bea, Jr.

YEAR: 2000
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
Roberto Ramirez
Gloria Davis
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Samuel Bea, Jr.

YEAR: 2001
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
José Rivera
Gloria Davis
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Carl E. Heastie

Dates in
Office

1994 -2002
1997 -2002
1993 -

1993 -2009
1993 -2000
1993-2002
1995 -2004
1994 -

1993 -2004
1996 -2001

1994 -2002
1997 -2002
1993 -

1993 -2009
1993 -2000
1993-2002
1995 -2004
1994 -

1993 -2004
1996 -2001

1994 -2002
1997 -2002
1993 -

1993 -2009
1993 -2000
1993-2002
1995 -2004
1994 -

1993 -2004
1996 -2001

1994 -2002
1997 -2002
1993 -
1993 -2009
2001 -
1993-2002
1995 -2004
1994 -
1993 -2004
2001 -

P.A. District

74
75
76
-L 77
-L 78
-L 79
80
-L 81
-C 82
83

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

vhvivivlvivivlvRvlv)

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
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74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
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Name

YEAR: 2002
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
José Rivera
Gloria Davis
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Carl E. Heastie

YEAR: 2003

Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
José Rivera Sr.
Michael Benjamin *
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Carl E. Heastie
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Luis M. Diaz

* Michael Benjamin was elected in

February 25, 2003.

YEAR: 2004
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
José Rivera Sr.
Michael Benjamin
Jeffrey Klein
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Stephen B. Kaufman
Carl E. Heastie
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Luis M. Diaz

YEAR: 2005
Peter M. Rivera
Aurelia Greene
José Rivera
Michael Benjamin
Naomi Rivera
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Michael R. Benedetto
Carl E. Heastie
Carmen E. Arroyo
Ruben Diaz, Jr.
Luis M. Diaz

Dates in

Office P.A. District
1994 -2002 D-L 74
1997 -2002 D 75
1993 - D-L 76
1993-2009 D-L 77
2001 - D-L 78
1993 -2002 D-L 79
1995 -2004 D 80
1994 - D-L-WF 81
1993 -2004 D 82
2001 - D 83
1993 - D-WF 76
1993 -2009 D-WF 77
2001 - D 78
2003-2010 D-WF 79
1995 -2004 D 80
1994 - D-WF 81
1993 -2004 D 82
2001 - D-WF 83
2003 - D 84
2003 -2009 D 85
2003 -2009 D 86
a special election on

1993 - D-WF 76
1993 -2009 D-WF 77
2001 - D 78
2003-2010 D-WF 79
1995 -2004 D 80
1994 - D-WF 81
1993 -2004 D 82
2001 - D-WF 83
2003 - D 84
2003 -2009 D 85
2003 -2008 D 86
1993 - D-WF 76
1993 -2009 D-WF 77
2001 - D 78
2003-2010 D-WF 79
2005 -2012 D 80
1994 - D-WF 81
2005 - D 82
2001 - D-WF 83
2003 - D 84
2003 -2009 D 85
2003 -2008 D 86

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
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ASSEMBLYMEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX SINCE 1898

Dates in Dates in
Name Office P.A. District Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 2010

YEAR: 2006 M
Peter M. Rivera 1993- D-WF 76 Peter M. Rivera Lo D-WF
Aurelia Greene 19932009  D-WF 77 Jancssa G‘bss"“ 288?‘ >
José Rivera Sr. 2001- D 78 0S¢ Rivera or. 50032
Michael Benjamin 20032010  D-WF 79 Michael Benjamin 003-2010  D-WF

‘D Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D
Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D 80 Joffrev Dinowit 1994 D-WF
Jeffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF 81 _ hy IR ‘]’3W z f 2005 -
Michael R. Benedetto 2005- D 82 Michael R. Benedetto -
Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF 83 Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF
Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D 84 Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D
Ruben Diaz, Jr. 20032009 D 85 Marcos A. Crespo 2009- D
Luis M. Diaz 2003-2008 D 86 Nelson L. Castro 2009-2013 D
YEAR: 2007 YEAR: 2011
Peter M. Rivera 1993- D-WF 76 Peter M. Rivera 1993- D-WF
Aurelia Greene 1993-2009 D-WF 77 Vanessa Gibson 2009- D
José Rivera Sr. 2001- D 78 José Rivera Sr. 2001- D
Michael Benjamin 2003-2010 D-WF 79 Eric Stevenson 2011- D-WF
Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D 80 Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D
Jeffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF 81 Jeffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF
Michael R. Benedetto 2005- D 82 Michael R. Benedetto 2005- D
Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF 83 Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF
Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D 84 Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D
Ruben Diaz, Jr. 2003-2009 D 85 Marcos A. Crespo 2009- D
Luis M. Diaz 2003-2008 D 86 Nelson L. Castro 2009-2013 D
YEAR: 2008 YEAR: 2012
Peter M. Rivera 1993- D-WF 76 Vanessa Gibson 2009-2013 D
Aurelia Greene 1993-2009 D-WF 77 José Rivera Sr. 2001- D
José Rivera Sr. 2001- D 78 Eric Stevenson 2011- D-WF
Michael Benjamin 2003-2010 D-WF 79 Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D
Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D 80 Jeffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF
Jeffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF 81 Michael R. Benedetto 2005- D
Michael R. Benedetto 2005- D 82 Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF
Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF 83 Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D
Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D 84 Marcos A. Crespo 2009- D
Ruben Diaz, Jr. 2003-2009 D 85 Nelson L. Castro 2009-2013  D-WF
Luis M. Diaz 2003-2008 D 86 Luis R. Septlveda 2012- D-WF
YEAR: 2009 YEAR: 201
Peter M. Rivera 1993- D-WF 76 Vanessa git?son 2009-2013 D
Aurelia Gr_eene * 1993-2009 D-WF 77 José Rivera Sr. 2001- D
Vanessa Gibson ** 2009- D 77 Eric Stevenson 2011- D-WF
JO-SB Rivera S_r. ) 2001- D 78 Mark Gjonaj 2013- D
Mlcha_el ]_Senjamm 2003-2010 D-WF 79 Jeffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF
Naomi Rivera 2005-2012 D 80 Michael R. Benedetto 2005- D
Je_ffrey Dinowitz 1994- D-WF 81 Carl E. Heastie 2001- D-WF
Gl e DL P Gmafie B3
Carmen E. Arroyo 2003- D 84 ?Q/Ialrcosf.éjrisp: ;883_2013 g
Ruben Diaz, Jr. *** 20032009 D 85 eson - Lasto )
Marcos A. Crespo**#* 2009- D 85 Victor Plcharrdo 2013- D
Nelson L. Castro 20092013 D 86 Luis R. Sepulveda 2012- D-WE
*Aurelia Greene resigned on April _29, 2009. She was *Nelson L. Castro resigned his seat May 2013.
ﬁpomted Bronx deputy Borough P_remdent. ) ) **Victor Pichardo was elected in a special election on

Vanessa Gibson was elected in a special election on September 10 2013.

April 21, 2009.

*** Ruben Diaz, Jr. Resigned his seat on April 29, 2009. He
was elected Borough President in a special election on April
21,2009.

*¥*%% Marcos A. Crespo was elected in a special election on
April 21, 2009.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
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Name

YEAR: 2014
Vacant

José Rivera Sr.
Eric Stevenson
Mark Gjonaj
Jeffrey Dinowitz
Michael R. Benedetto
Carl E. Heastie
Carmen E. Arroyo
Marcos A. Crespo
Victor Pichardo
Luis R. Sepulveda

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION
I.D. = INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

Dates in
Office

2001-
2011-
2013-
1994-
2005-
2001-
2003-
2009-
2013-
2012-

P.A. District Name

77
D 78
D-WF 79
D 80
D-WF 81
D 82
D-WF 83
D 84
D 85
D 86
D-WF 87

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society
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Office

P.A. District



MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District

COUNCIL" Under the first Greater NYC Charter
YEAR: 1898-1899

William J. Hyland 1898-1901

Adolf C. Hottenroth 1898-1901

Bernard C. Murray 1898-1901

YEAR: 1900-1901

William J. Hyland 1898-1901

Adolf C. Hottenroth 1898-1901

Bernard C. Murray 1898-1901

ALDERMEN" Under the first Greater NYC Charter

Lawrence W. McGrath 1898-1902 D

Henry Geiger 1898-1902 D

Frank Gass 1898-1902 D A.D.*
ALDERM EN' Under the 1901 NYC Charter*

YEAR: 1900

Lawrence W. McGrath 1898-1902 D

Henry Geiger 1898-1902 D

Frank Gass 1898-1902 D A.D.*
YEAR: 1901

Lawrence W. McGrath 1898-1902 D

Henry Geiger 1898-1902 D

Frank Gass 1898-1902 D A.D.*
YEAR: 1902

Lawrence W. McGrath 1898-1902 D

Henry Geiger 1898-1902 D

Frank Gass 1898-1902 D A.D.*

* A.D. = Annexed District which, from 1898 on, covered the
entire borough of The Bronx.

YEAR: 1903

John C. Goldwater 1903 F
Philip Harnischfeger 1903-1907 D
Jacob Leitner 1903 F
William D. Peck 1903 F
Frederick W. Longfellow 1903 F
Frank Gass 1903-1905 D
John H. Behrman 1903 F
YEAR: 1904

John H. Dougherty 1904-1905 D
Philip Harnischfeger 1903-1907 D
Peter J. Stumpf 1904-1905 D
William E. Morris 1904-1907 D
Arthur H. Murphy 1904-1907 D
Frank Gass 1903-1905 D
Peter A. Sheil 1904-1906 D
YEAR: 1905

John H. Dougherty 1904-1905 D
Philip Harnischfeger 1903-1907 D
Peter J. Stumpf 1904-1905 D
William E. Morris 1904-1907 D
Arthur H. Murphy 1904-1907 D
Frank Gass 1903-1905 D
Peter A. Sheil 1904-1906 D
YEAR: 1906

Charles Kuntz 1906-1907 R
Philip Harnischfeger 1903-1907 D
Thomas J. O'Neill 1906-1907 R
William E. Morris 1904-1907 D
Arthur H. Murphy 1904-1907 D
Thomas D. Dinwoodie 1906-1907 R
Peter A. Sheil 1904-1906 D

*The first Greater New York charter, in effect January, 1898 to 1901, vested legislative power in a Municipal Assembly composed of
two houses, the Council, and the Board of Aldermen. The 29 Council members held office for four years; the 60 aldermen for two. The 1901 Charter

34
35

34
35

34
35

34
35

44

Name

YEAR: 1907

Charles Kuntz

Philip Harnischfeger
Thomas J. O'Neill
William E. Morris
Arthur H. Murphy
Thomas D. Dinwoodie

Thomas J. Mulligan

YEAR: 1908

James W. Brown
Thomas J. Mulligan

W illiam P. Corbett
John J. Hickey

Arthur H. Murphy
Edward V. Handy
Frederick C. Hochdorfer

Matthew J. Crowley

YEAR: 1909

James W . Brown
Thomas J. Mulligan

W illiam P. Corbett
John J. Hickey

Arthur H. Murphy
Edward V. Handy
Frederick C. Hochdorfer

Matthew J. Crowley

YEAR: 1910
Lawrence J. Fagan
Peter Sheridan
James J. Mulhearn
John J. Hickey
Abram W. Herbst
James A. Hamilton
William H. Finley
Waldo S. Godwin

YEAR: 1911
Lawrence J. Fagan
Peter Sheridan
James J. Mulhearn
John J. Hickey
Abram W. Herbst
James A. Hamilton
William H. Finley
Waldo S. Godwin

YEAR: 1912

James L. Devine
Thomas J. Mulligan
Thomas J. O'Neill
John W. Hagenmiller *
Abram W. Herbst
James A. Hamilton
Jacob Weil

Frederick W. Wilmot

* John W. Hagenmiller resigned on February 19, 1912. The

Dates in
Office

1906-1907
1903-1907
1906-1907
1904-1907
1904-1907
1906-1907

1907

1908-1909
1908-1909
1908-1909
1908-1911
1908-1909
1908-1909
1908-1909

1908-1909

1908-1909
1908-1909
1908-1909
1908-1911
1908-1909
1908-1909
1908-1909

1908-1909

1910-1911
1910-1911
1910-1911
1908-1911
1910-1913
1910-1915
1910-1911
1910-1911

1910-1911
1910-1911
1910-1911
1908-1911
1910-1913
1910-1915
1910-1911
1910-1911

1912-1913
1912-1913
1912-1913
1912

1910-1913
1910-1915
1912-1915
1912-1915

seat remained vacant for the rest of the year.

31

P.A. District
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revision created a one-house legislature, The Board of Aldermen, but vested significant budget power in a newly created Board of Estimate and
Appointment. In 1938, under a new City Charter, the Board of Aldermen became the City Council.
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43
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32

MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN

AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Name

YEAR: 1913

James L. Devine
Thomas J. Mulligan
Thomas J. O'Neill
Philip J. Schmidt *
Abram W. Herbst
James A. Hamilton
Jacob Weil

Frederick W. Wilmot

Dates in

Office

1912-1913
1912-1913
1912-1913
1913

1910-1913
1910-1915
1912-1915
1912-1915

P.A. District

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

AR ROORA

* Philip J. Schmidt was elected in a special election on

February 4, 1913.

YEAR: 1914
Anthony J. McNally
Peter Schweikert
Robert L. Moran
James J. Ferguson
Harry Robitzek
James A. Hamilton
Jacob Weil

Frederick W. Wilmot

YEAR: 1915
Anthony J. McNally
Peter Schweikert
Robert L. Moran
James J. Ferguson
Harry Robitzek
James A. Hamilton
Jacob Weil

Frederick W. Wilmot

YEAR: 1916
Edward W. Curley
Peter Schweikert
Robert L. Moran
James J. Ferguson
Harry Robitzek
William J. Daly
Clarence Y. Palitz

Vacant

YEAR: 1917
Edward W. Curley
Peter Schweikert
Robert L. Moran
James J. Ferguson
Harry Robitzek
William J. Daly
Clarence Y. Palitz
Thomas W. Martin *

1914-1915
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1910-1915
1912-1915
1912-1915

1914-1915
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1910-1915
1912-1915
1912-1915

1916-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1916-1917
1916-1917

1916

1916-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1914-1917
1916-1917
1916-1917
1917

34
35
36
37

39
40
41

ARRIOOO=®

AAMROCOOOR
w
2

34
35
36
37

39
40

41

viviviviviviw)

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

vhviviviviviviv)

* Thomas W. Martin was elected in a special election on

November 7, 1916.

YEAR: 1918
Edward W. Curley
Peter Schweikert
Robert L. Moran
James J. Ferguson
Alexander Braunstein
Charles A. Buckley
Clarence Y. Palitz
Thomas W. Martin

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY

1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1919
1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1919
1918-1921

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

vhvivivlvivivlv)

Name

YEAR: 1919

Edward W. Curley
Peter Schweikert
Robert L. Moran
James J. Ferguson
Alexander Braunstein
Charles A. Buckley
Clarence Y. Palitz
Thomas W. Martin

YEAR: 1920

Edward W. Curley
Peter Schweikert
James M. Fitzpatrick
James J. Ferguson
Alexander Braunstein
Charles A. Buckley
Rudolph Hannoch

Thomas W. Martin

YEAR: 1921

Edward W. Curley
Peter Schweikert
James M. Fitzpatrick
James J. Ferguson
Alexander Braunstein
Charles A. Buckley
Rudolph Hannoch

Thomas W. Martin

YEAR: 1922

Edward W. Curley
Albert G. Halbertstadt
James M. Fitzpatrick
James J. Ferguson
Peter Donovan
Charles A. Buckley
Rudolph Hannoch

Harry J. Walters

YEAR: 1923

Edward W. Curley
Albert G. Halbertstadt
James M. Fitzpatrick
James J. Ferguson
Peter Donovan
Charles A. Buckley
Rudolph Hannoch

Harry J. Walters

YEAR: 1924

Edward W. Curley
Albert G. Halbertstadt
James M. Fitzpatrick
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Edward J. Walsh
Rudolph Hannoch

Alford J. Williams

+See: Note bottom of page 31.
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Dates in

Office

1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1919
1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1919
1918-1921

1918-1921
1918-1921
1920-1921
1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1921
1920-1921
1918-1921

1918-1921
1918-1921
1920-1921
1918-1921
1918-1921
1918-1921
1920-1921
1918-1921

1922-1935
1922-1927
1922-1927
1922-1923
1922-1937
1922-1923
1922-1927
1922-1923

1922-1935
1922-1927
1922-1927
1922-1923
1922-1937
1922-1923
1922-1927
1922-1923

1922-1935
1922-1927
1922-1927
1924-1937
1922-1937
1924-1928
1922-1927

1924-1933

P.A. District
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28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32



MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Name

YEAR: 1925

Edward W. Curley
Albert G. Halbertstadt
James M. Fitzpatrick
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Edward J. W alsh
Rudolph Hannoch

Alford J. Williams

YEAR: 1926

Edward W. Curley
Albert G. Halbertstadt
James M. Fitzpatrick
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Edward J. Walsh
Rudolph Hannoch

Alford J. Williams

YEAR: 1927

Edward W. Curley
Albert G. Halbertstadt
James M. Fitzpatrick *
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Edward J. Walsh
Rudolph Hannoch

Alford J. Williams

Dates in
Office

1922-1935
1922-1927
1922-1927
1924-1937
1922-1937
1924-1928
1922-1927
1924-1933

1922-1935
1922-1927
1922-1927
1924-1937
1922-1937
1924-1928
1922-1927
1924-1933

1922-1935
1922-1927
1922-1927
1924-1937
1922-1937
1924-1928
1922-1927
1924-1933

P.A. District

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

vlviviviviviviv)

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

vAviviviviviviv)

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

vAviviviviviviv)

* James M. Fitzpatrick resigned on February 28, 1927. He was
elected to Congress and took his seat on March 4, 1927.

YEAR: 1928
Edward W. Curley
Thomas J. McDonald
John J. Hanley
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Edward J. Walsh
Max Gross

Alford J. Williams

YEAR: 1929
Edward W . Curley
Thomas J. McDonald
John J. Hanley
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan

John A, Devany

Max Gross

Alford J. Williams

YEAR: 1930
Edward W . Curley
Thomas J. McDonald
John J. Hanley
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

Alford J. Williams

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

1922-1935
1928-1931
1928-1933
1924-1937
1922-1937
1924-1928
1928-1937
1924-1933

1922-1935
1928-1931
1928-1933
1924-1937
1922-1937
1929

1928-1937
1924-1933

1922-1935
1928-1931
1928-1933
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1924-1933

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

vhvivivivivivlw)

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

vhvivivivivivlw)

vhviviviviviwliv]

Name

YEAR: 1931
Edward W. Curley
Thomas J. McDonald
John J. Hanley
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

Alford J. Williams

YEAR: 1932
Edward W. Curley
Denis R. Sheil
John J. Hanley
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

Alford J. Williams

YEAR: 1933
Edward W. Curley
Denis R. Sheil

John J. Hanley
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

Alford J. Williams *

* Alford J. Williams died in office on December 12, 1933.

YEAR: 1934
Edward W . Curley
Louis Goldrich
James A. Deering
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

John S. McGinley *

* John S. McGinley was elected by the Board of
Aldermen on January 17, 1934 to fill the vacancy.

YEAR: 1935
Edward W . Curley
Louis Goldrich
James A. Deering
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

John S. McGinley

+See: Note bottom of page 31.

Dates in
Office

1922-1935
1928-1931
1928-1933
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1924-1933

1922-1935
1932-1933
1928-1933
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1924-1933

1922-1935
1932-1933
1928-1933
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1924-1933

1922-1935
1934-1935
1934-1937
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1934-1937

1922-1935
1934-1935
1934-1937
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1934-1937

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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34 MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Name

YEAR: 1936
Charles E. Keegan
William A. Garvey
James A. Deering
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

John S. McGinley

YEAR: 1937
Charles E. Keegan
William A. Garvey
James A. Deering
William P. Sullivan
Peter Donovan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Max Gross

John S. McGinley

YEAR: 1938(T)
James A. Deering
Charles E. Keegan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Salvatore Ninfo

Michael J. Quill

YEAR: 1939(T)
James A. Deering
Charles E. Keegan
Joseph E. Kinsley
Salvatore Ninfo

Michael J. Quill

YEAR: 1940(T)
Louis Cohen
Charles E. Keegan
Joseph E. Kinsley

Salvatore Ninfo

YEAR: 1941(T)
Louis Cohen
Charles E. Keegan
Joseph E. Kinsley

Salvatore Ninfo

YEAR: 1942(T)
Doris 1. Byrne *
Louis Cohen

Charles E. Keegan **
Joseph E. Kinsley
Gertrude W. Klein

Salvatore Ninfo

Dates in

Office

1936-1937
1936-1937
1934-1937
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1934-1937

1936-1937
1936-1937
1934-1937
1924-1937
1922-1937
1930-1937
1928-1937
1934-1937

1938-1939
1938-1939
1938-1939
1938-1939

1938-1939

1938-1939
1938-1939
1938-1939
1938-1939

1938-1939

1940-1943
1940-1942
1940-1943

1940-1943

1940-1943
1940-1942
1940-1943

1940-1943

1942-1943
1940-1943
1940-1942
1940-1943
1942-1945

1940-1943

P.A. District

D 25
D 26
D 27
D 28
D 29
D 30
D 31
D 32
D 25
D 26
D 27
D 28
D 29
D 30
D 31
D 32
D

D

D

AL.

AL.

D

D

D

AL.

AL.

D

D

D

AL.

D

D

D

AL.

D

D

D

D

AL.

AL.

* Doris 1. Byrne was appointed on November 25, 1942 to fill

the vacancy.

** Charles E. Keegan left for military leave on January 6,

1942.

Name

YEAR: 1943(I)
Doris 1. Byrne
Louis Cohen
Joseph E. Kinsley
Gertrude W. Klein
Salvatore Ninfo

YEAR: 1944(T)
Louis Cohen *
Charles E. Keegan **
Gertrude W. Klein
Michael J. Quill

* Louis Cohen was elected by the City Council on January 5,
1944 to fill the vacancy of Charles E. Keegan (on military

leave).

Dates in

Office

1942-1943
1940-1943
1940-1943
1942-1945
1940-1943

1944-1945
1944

1942-1945
1944-1945

> » 00U
ol

whw)

AL

Ind.

P.A. District

** Charles E. Kegan was sworn in on January 2, 1944 but left
again on military leave on January 4, 1944,

YEAR: 1945(T)
Louis Cohen
Gertrude W. Klein

Michael J. Quill

YEAR: 1946(I)

Ira J. Palestin

Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Michael J. Quill
Edward J. Cunningham

YEAR: 1947

Ira J. Palestin

Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Michael J. Quill
Edward J. Cunningham

YEAR: 1948

Ira J. Palestin

Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Michael J. Quill
Edward J. Cunningham

YEAR: 1949

Ira J. Palestin

Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Michael J. Quill
Edward J. Cunningham

+See: Note bottom of page 31.

1944-1945
1942-1945

1944-1945

1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949

1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949

1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949

1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949
1946-1949

Ind.

o»ogC eFSvivie opooC

o»ogC

=

=

=

52
55
56
63
67

52
55
56
63
67

52
55
56
63
67

52
55
56
63
67

(I) In 1938, under the new City Charter the title of Aldermen was changed to City Council members. City Council members were elected
Council Members-at-large from their respective boroughs until 1946, when district numbers were re-established.
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MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Name

YEAR: 1950

Irving I. Schreckinger
Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1951

Irving I. Schreckinger
Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1952

Irving I. Schreckinger
Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1953

Irving I. Schreckinger
Charles E. Keegan
Bertha Schwartz
Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1954

Irving I. Schreckinger
David Ross

Louis Peck

Edward J. Cunningham

Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1955

Irving I. Schreckinger
David Ross

Louis Peck

Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1956

Irving I. Schreckinger
David Ross

Louis Peck *

Simon S. Panush **
Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

Dates in
Office

1950-1957
1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1957
1950-1957

1950-1957
1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1957
1950-1957

1950-1957
1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1957
1950-1957

1950-1957
1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1957
1950-1957

1950-1957
1954-1957
1954-1956
1950-1957

1950-1957

1950-1957
1954-1957
1954-1956
1950-1957
1950-1957

1950-1957
1954-1957
1954-1956
1956-1957
1950-1957
1950-1957

P.A. District

24
25
26
27
28

vRviviwhv)

24
25
26
27
28

vRviviwhv)

24
25
26
27
28

vRvivhvlv)

24
25
26
27
28

vRvivhvlv)

24
25
26
27

28

vBlviviviw)

24
25
26
27
28

vRvivivhv)

24
25
26
26
27
28

vhvlvivlwhw)

* Louis Peck resigned on January 4, 1956. He was sworn in as

a Municipal Court judge on February 14, 1956.

** Simon S. Panush was elected by the City Council on
February 14, 1956 to fill the vacancy.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

Name

YEAR: 1957

Irving I. Schreckinger
David Ross

Simon S. Panush
Edward J. Cunningham
Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.

YEAR: 1958

Irving I. Schreckinger *
David Ross

Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.
Joseph C. DiCarlo

* Irving 1. Schreckinger resigned on May 1, 1958. He was

Dates in
Office

1950-1957
1954-1957
1956-1957
1950-1957
1950-1957

1958

1958-1963
1958-1961
1958-1963

appointed New York City magistrate.

YEAR: 1959

Vacant

David Ross

Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.
Joseph C. DiCarlo

YEAR: 1960

Leonard Fastenberg *
David Ross

Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.
Joseph C. DiCarlo

1959

1958-1963
1958-1961
1958-1963

1960-1965
1958-1963
1958-1961
1958-1963

35

P.A. District

vhvivivlv)

vhvivlw)

Oouo

vRvivhv)

24
25
26
27
28

26
27
28
29

26
27
28
29

26
27
28
29

* Leonard Fastenberg was elected by the City Council on May

13, 1960.

YEAR: 1961

Leonard Fastenberg
David Ross

Maurice J. McCarthy, Jr.
Joseph C. DiCarlo

YEAR: 1962
Leonard Fastenberg
David Ross
Bernard Manheimer
Joseph C. DiCarlo

YEAR: 1963
Leonard Fastenberg
David Ross
Bernard Manheimer

Joseph C. DiCarlo

+See: Note bottom of page 31.

1960-1965
1958-1963
1958-1961
1958-1963

1960-1965
1958-1963
1958-1961
1958-1963

1960-1965
1958-1963
1958-1961

1958-1963
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36 MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN
AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1964 (II)

Leonard Fastenberg 1960-1965 D 26
David Ross 1964-1965 D 27
Bernard Manheimer 1964-1965 D 28
Joseph C. DiCarlo * 1964 D 29
Mario Merola ** 1964-1965 D 29

Council Members-at-large:
Edmund C. Farrell 1964-1965 D
A. Joseph Ribustello 1964-1972 R

* Joseph C. DiCarlo resigned on March 27, 1964, and was
appointed New York City Commissioner of Licenses.

** Mario Merola was elected by the City Council on April 28,
1964 to fill the vacancy.

(II) In 1964, two Council Members-at-large were established
for each borough. However, only one position could be held by

any one party.

YEAR: 1965

Leonard Fastenberg 1960-1965 D 26

David Ross 1964-1965 D 27

Bernard Manheimer 1964-1965 D 28

Mario Merola 1964-1965 D 29
Council Members-at-large:

Edmund C. Farrell 1964-1965 D

A. Joseph Ribustello 1964-1972 R

YEAR: 1966

Mario Merola 1966-1972 D 7

Bertram R. Gelfand 1966-1972 D 8

Edmund C. Farrell 1966-1969 D 9

David Ross 1966-1968 D 10

Lawrence Bernstein 1966-1969 D 11
Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D

A. Joseph Ribustello 1964-1972 R

YEAR: 1967

Mario Merola 1966-1972 D 7

Bertram R. Gelfand 1966-1972 D 8

Edmund C. Farrell 1966-1969 D 9

David Ross 1966-1968 D 10

Lawrence Bernstein 1966-1969 D 11
Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D

A. Joseph Ribustello 1964-1972 R

Name

YEAR: 1968
Mario Merola
Bertram R. Gelfand
Edmund C. Farrell
David Ross *
Lawrence Bernstein
Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan

A. Joseph Ribustello

Dates in

Office

1966-1972
1966-1972
1966-1969
1966-1968
1966-1969

1966-1983
1964-1972

P.A. District

vAvAvlvlv)

~ O

* David Ross resigned on November 10, 1968. He was
elected to the New York State Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1969
Mario Merola
Bertram R. Gelfand
Edmund C. Farrell
Robert Lebron *

Lawrence Bernstein

Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan

A. Joseph Ribustello

1966-1972
1966-1972
1966-1969
1969

1966-1969

1966-1983
1964-1972

vBvivivlv)

~ O

* Robert Lebron was elected by the City Council on
February 22, 1969, to fill the vacancy.

YEAR: 1970
Mario Merola
Bertram R. Gelfand
Michael DeMarco
Muriel Stromberg
Barry Salman
Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan
A. Joseph Ribustello

YEAR: 1971
Mario Merola
Bertram R. Gelfand
Michael DeMarco
Muriel Stromberg
Barry Salman
Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan
A. Joseph Ribustello

+See: Note bottom of page 31.

1966-1972
1966-1972
1970-1973
1970-1973

1970-1973

1966-1983
1964-1972

1966-1972
1966-1972
1970-1973
1970-1973
1970-1973

1966-1983
1964-1972
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MEMBERS REPRESENTING THE BRONX IN THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN 37
AND IN THE CITY COUNCIL"

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1972

Mario Merola * 1966-1972 D 7
Bertram R. Gelfand ** 1966-1972 D 8
Michael DeMarco 1970-1973 D 9
Muriel Stromberg 1970-1973 D 10
Barry Salman 1970-1973 D 11

Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D
A. Joseph Ribustello 1964-1972 R

* Mario Merola resigned his City Council seat on

December 31, 1972. He was elected Bronx District

Attorney on November 7, 1972.

** Bertram R. Gelfand resigned his seat on December 31,
1972. He became Judge of the Bronx County Surrogate Court
on January 1, 1973.

YEAR: 1973

Anthony J. Mercorella * 1973 D-L 7

Stanley Simon ** 1973 D 8

Michael DeMarco 1970-1973 D 9

Muriel Stromberg 1970-1973 D 10

Barry Salman 1970-1973 D 11
Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D

Pasquale E. Mele 1973-1976 R-C

* Anthony J. Mercorella was elected by the City Council to
fill the vacancy on January 3, 1973.
** Stanley Simon was elected by the City Council to fill the

vacancy on January 3, 1973.

YEAR: 1974

Rev. Louis R. Gigante 1974-1976 D 8

Barry Salman 1974-1976 D-L 9

Stanley Simon 1974-1978 D-L 10

Ramon S. Velez 1974-1976 D 11

Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12

Stephen B. Kaufman 1974-1982 D-L 13

Anthony J. Mercorella 1974-1975 D-L 14
Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D

Pasquale E. Mele 1973-1976 R-C

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1975
Rev. Louis R. Gigante 1974-1976 D 8
Barry Salman 1974-1976 D-L 9
Stanley Simon 1974-1978 D-L 10
Ramon S. Velez 1974-1976 D 11
Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12
Stephen B. Kaufman 1974-1982 D-L 13
Anthony J. Mercorella * 1974-1975 D-L 14
Jerry L. Crispino ** 1975-1991 D-L 14

Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D
Pasquale E. Mele 1973-1976 R-C

* Anthony J. Mercorella resigned his City Council seat on
September 19, 1975 and was elected Civil Court Judge on
November 5, 1975.

** Jerry L. Crispino was elected by the City Council to fill the
vacancy on October 9, 1975. He was elected to the seat in the
general election on November 5, 1975.

YEAR: 1976

Rev. Louis R. Gigante 1974-1976 D 8

Barry Salman 1974-1976 D-L 9

Stanley Simon 1974-1978 D-L 10

Ramon S. Velez 1974-1976 D 11

Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12

Stephen B. Kaufman 1974-1982 D-L 13

Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D

Pasquale E. Mele 1973-1976 R-C

YEAR: 1977

Robert Rodriguez 1977-1982 D 8

Rev. Wendell Foster 1977-1991 D 9

Stanley Simon 1974-1978 D-L 10

Gilberto Gerena-Valentin 1977-1982 D 11

Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12

Stephen B. Kaufman 1974-1982 D-L 13

Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan 1966-1983 D

Joseph Savino, Jr. 1977-1983 R-C

+See: Note bottom of page 31.
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Name

YEAR: 1978
Robert Rodriguez
Rev. Wendell Foster
Stanley Simon *
Gilberto Gerena-Valentin
Michael DeMarco
Stephen B. Kaufman
Jerry L. Crispino

Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan

Joseph Savino, Jr.

Dates in

Office

1977-1982
1977-1991
1974-1978
1977-1982
1974-1991
1974-1982
1975-1991

1966-1983
1977-1983

P.A. District

D
D

D-L
D

D-C
D-L
D-L

D
R-C

* Stanley Simon resigned from the City Council in

December, 1978. He was elected by the City Council to fill
the vacant office of Borough President on January 4, 1979.

YEAR: 1979
Robert Rodriguez
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland *
Gilberto Gerena-Valentin
Michael DeMarco
Stephen B. Kaufman
Jerry L. Crispino
Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan

Joseph Savino, Jr.

1977-1982
1977-1991
1979-1991
1977-1982
1974-1991
1974-1982
1975-1991

1966-1983
1977-1983

U UUUU0U
o o

D
R-C

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

10
11
12
13
14

* June M. Eisland was elected by the City Council to fill the
vacancy on February 27, 1979 and was elected to the seat in
the general election on November 6, 1979.

YEAR: 1980
Robert Rodriguez
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland
Gilberto Gerena-Valentin
Michael DeMarco
Stephen B. Kaufman
Jerry L. Crispino
Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan

Joseph Savino, Jr.

YEAR: 1981
Robert Rodriguez
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland
Gilberto Gerena-Valentin
Michael DeMarco
Stephen B. Kaufman
Jerry L. Crispino
Council Members-at-large:
Aileen B. Ryan

Joseph Savino, Jr.

1977-1982
1977-1991
1979-1991
1977-1982
1974-1991
1974-1982
1975-1991

1966-1983
1977-1983

1977-1982
1977-1991
1979-1991
1977-1982
1974-1991
1974-1982
1975-1991

1966-1983
1977-1983

7O ©UUQOgQUoUo 70 OU9OUQUUQUOU
o o @] o o

A

10
1
12
13
14

10
11

13
14

Name

YEAR: 1982

Robert Rodriguez

Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland

Gilberto Gerena-Valentin
Michael DeMarco
Stephen B. Kaufman

Jerry L. Crispino

Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan
Joseph Savino, Jr.

YEAR: 1983

Carolyn B. Maloney
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland

Rafael Castaneira Colon
Michael DeMarco
Fernando Ferrer

Jerry L. Crispino

Council Members-at-large:

Aileen B. Ryan
Joseph Savino, Jr.

YEAR: 1984 (1II)
Carolyn B. Maloney
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland

Rafael Castaneira Colon
Michael DeMarco
Fernando Ferrer

Jerry L. Crispino

(IIT) In 1984, the position of Council Member-at-large was
removed by Federal action because it violated the one-man,

one-vote rule.

YEAR: 1985

Carolyn B. Maloney
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland

Rafael Castaneira Colon
Michael DeMarco
Fernando Ferrer

Jerry L. Crispino

YEAR: 1986

Carolyn B. Maloney
Rev. Wendell Foster
June M. Eisland

Rafael Castaneira Colon
Michael DeMarco
Fernando Ferrer

+See: Note bottom of page 31.

Dates in

Office

1977-1982
1977-1991
1979-1991
1977-1982
1974-1991
1974-1982
1975-1991

1966-1983
1977-1983

1983-1991
1977-1991
1979-1991
1983-1991
1974-1991
1983-1987
1975-1991

1966-1983
1977-1983

1983-1991
1977-1991
1979-1991
1983-1991
1974-1991
1983-1987

1975-1991

1983-1991
1977-1991
1979-1991
1983-1991
1974-1991
1983-1987
1975-1991

1983-1991
1977-1991
1979-1991
1983-1991
1974-1991
1983-1987

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.

=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT

L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1987
Carolyn B. Maloney 1983-1991 D 8
Rev. Wendell Foster 1977-1991 D 9
June M. Eisland 1979-1991 D-L 10
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1983-1991 D-L 11
Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12
Fernando Ferrer * 1983-1987 D-L 13
Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
* Fernando Ferrer resigned from the City Council on April 9,
1987 and the seat remained vacant for the rest of the year. He
was elected by the City Council to fill the vacant office of
Borough President on April 15, 1987.
YEAR: 1988
Carolyn B. Maloney 1983-1991 D 8
Rev. Wendell Foster 1977-1991 D 9
June M. Eisland 1979-1991 D-L 10
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1983-1991 D-L 11
Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12
José Rivera 1988-1991 D-L 13
Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
YEAR: 1989
Carolyn B. Maloney 1983-1991 D 8
Rev. Wendell Foster 1977-1991 D 9
June M. Eisland 1979-1991 D-L 10
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1983-1991 D-L 11
Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12
José Rivera 1988-1991 D-L 13
Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
YEAR: 1990
Carolyn B. Maloney 1983-1991 D 8
Rev. Wendell Foster 1977-1991 D-L 9
June M. Eisland 1979-1991 D-L 10
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1983-1991 D-L 11
Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12
José Rivera 1988-1991 D-L 13
Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
YEAR: 1991
Carolyn B. Maloney 1983-1991 D 8
Rev. Wendell Foster 1977-1991 D-L 9
June M. Eisland 1979-1991 D-L 10
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1983-1991 D-L 11
Michael DeMarco 1974-1991 D-C 12
José Rivera 1988-1991 D-L 13
Jerry L. Crispino 1975-1991 D-L 14
YEAR: 1992
Adam C. Powell, IV 1992-1997 D 8
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D-L 11
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12
Michael DeMarco 1992-1997 D-C 13
Israel Ruiz, Jr. 1992-1997 D-L 14
José Rivera 1992-2001 D-L 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D-L 16
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1992-1993 D-L 17
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18

Dates in
Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1993
Adam C. Powell, IV 1992-1997 D 8
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D-L 11
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12
Michael DeMarco 1992-1997 D-C 13
Israel Ruiz, Jr. 1992-1997 D-L 14
José Rivera 1992-2001 D-L 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D-L 16
Rafael Castaneira Colon 1992-1993 D-L 17
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18
YEAR: 1994
Adam C. Powell, IV 1992-1997 D 8
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D-L 11
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12
Michael DeMarco 1992-1997 D-C 13
Israel Ruiz, Jr. 1992-1997 D-L 14
José Rivera 1992-2001 D-L 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D-L 16
David Rosado 1994-1996 D-L 17
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18
YEAR: 1995
Adam C. Powell, IV 1992-1997 D 8
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D-L 11
Lawrence A. W arden 1992-2001 D 12
Michael DeMarco 1992-1997 D-C 13
Israel Ruiz, Jr. 1992-1997 D-L 14
José Rivera 1992-2001 D-L 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D-L 16
David Rosado 1994-1996 D 17
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18
YEAR: 1996
Adam C. Powell, IV 1992-1997 D 8
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D-L 11
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12
Michael DeMarco 1992-1997 D-C 13
Israel Ruiz, Jr. 1992-1997 D-L 14
José Rivera 1992-2001 D-L 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D-L 16
David Rosado * 1994-1996 D 17
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18
* David Rosado resigned his seat on December 31, 1996. He
was elected to the New York State Senate on November 5,
1996.
YEAR: 1997
Adam C. Powell, IV 1992-1997 D 8
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D-L 11
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12
Michael DeMarco 1992-1997 D-C 13
Israel Ruiz, Jr. 1992-1997 D-L 14
José Rivera 1992-2001 D-L 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D-L 16
Federico Perez * 1997 D 17
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18

* Federico Perez was elected in a special election on
February 18, 1997.

+See: Note bottom of page 31
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Dates in Dates in
Name Office P.A. District Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 1998 YEAR: 2004
Philip Reed 1998-2005 D 8 PilipReed Toos300s D
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D 11 Lorre B Segbe .
arry B. Seabrook 2002-2012 D
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12 -
; Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D
Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D 13 Mari
et aria Baez 2002-2009 D
Adolfo Carrion, Jr. 1998-2001 D 14 Joel Ri 20012013 D
José Rivera 1992-2001 D 15 Helen I, Foster 50022015 D
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D 16 I oM S oster 50022004 D
Pedro Espada, Jr. 1998-2001 D 17 ose VL. Serrano -
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18 Annabel Palma 2004- D
* José M . Serrano resigned his seat on December 31,
YEAR: 1999
Philip Reed 1998-2005 D 8 2004. He was elected to the State Senate.
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D 11
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12
Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D 13 YEAR: 2005
i5 _ Philip Reed 1998-2005 D
Adolfo Carrion, Jr. 1998-2001 D 14 )
& Ri R G. Oliver Koppell 2002-2013  D-WF
José Rivera 1992-2001 D 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D 16 Larry B. Seabrook 2002-2012 D
Pedro Espada, Jr. 1998-2001 D 17 Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18 }gg{igﬁgfaz %88% -%8(1)2 D-WF
Vv -
Helen D. Fost 2002-2013  D-WF
YEAR: 2000 Merein d 1(?51*161: n Arroyo* 2005 - D
Philip Reed 1998-2005 D 8 ana de_ L-armen Aroyo >
June M. Eisland 19922001 D 1 Annabel Palma 2004- D
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12 * : : :
Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D 13 Ma-rla del Carmen Arroyo was elected in a special
Adolfo Carrién, Jr. 1998-2001 D 14 election February 15, 2005.
José River(ail 1 lgg%-%ggl D lg
Rev. Wendell Foster 1 - 1 D 1
Pedro Espada, Jr. 1998-2001 D 17 YEAR:2006
Lucy Cruz 19922001 D 18 I\G/Ie(ljlf_sa Mlgrk-VllYerlto 5883 013 B WE
. Oliver Koppe - -
Larry B. Seabrook 2002-2012 D
YEAR: 2001 James Vacca 2006 - D
Philip Reed 1998-2005 D 8 Maria Baez 2002-2009 D-WF
June M. Eisland 1992-2001 D 11 Joel Rivera 2001-2013 D
Lawrence A. Warden 1992-2001 D 12 Helen D. Foster 2002-2013 D-WF
l/\x/[gdlefling Pr_oyengano :ggg-%gg? B : 2 Maria del Carmen Arroyo 2005 - D
olfo Carrion, Jr. - }
José Rivera 19922000 D 5 Annabel Palma 2004 D
Joel Rivera* 2001-2013 D 15
Rev. Wendell Foster 1992-2001 D 16 YEAR: 2007
Pedro Espada, Jr. 1998-2001 D 17 Melissa Mark-Viverito 2006 - D
Lucy Cruz 1992-2001 D 18 G. Oliver Koppell 2002-2013  D-WF
* Joel Rivera was elected in a special election on February 20, ?aa:;rgfsli].asceczbrook %88% :2012 B
2001. Maria Baez 2002-2009 D-WF
YEAR: 2002 Joel Rivera 2001-2013 D
Philip Reed 1998-2005 D 8 Helen D. Foster 2002-2013  D-WF
G. Oliver Koppell 2002-2013 D 11 Maria del Carmen Arroyo 2005 - D
Larry B. Seabrook 2002-2012 D 12 Annabel Palma 2004- D
Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D 13
Maria Baez 2002-2009 D 14
Joel Rivera 2001-2013 D 15
Helen D. Foster 20022013 D 16 YEAR:2008
José M . Serrano 2002-2004 D 17 Melissa Mark-Viverito 2006 - D
Ruben Diaz 2002 D 18 G. Oliver Koppell 2002-2013  D-WF
Larry B. Seabrook 2002-2012 D
YEAR: 2003 James Vacca 2006 - D
Philip Reed 1998-2005 D 8 Maria Baez 2002-2009 D-WF
G. Oliver Koppell 2002-2013 D 11 Joel Rivera 2001-2013 D
Larry B. Seabrook 2002-2012 D 12 Helen D. Foster 2002-2013  D-WF
Madeline Provenzano 1998-2005 D 13 Maria del Carmen Arroyo 2005 - D
}/Ia{iﬁBan %88% '%8(1)2 B :‘5‘ Annabel Palma 2004- D
oel Rivera -
Hel,en D. Foster 2002-2013 D 16
José M. Serrano 2002-2004 D 17 +See: Note bottom of page 31.
Pedro G. Espada* 2003-2004 D 18

* Pedro G. Espada was elected in a special election on
February 25, 2003.

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT
F=FUSION L.D. = INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
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Name

YEAR: 2009

Melissa Mark-Viverito

G. Oliver Koppell

Larry B. Seabrook

James Vacca

Maria Baez

Joel Rivera

Helen D. Foster

Maria del Carmen Arroyo
Annabel Palma

YEAR: 2010

Melissa Mark-Viverito

G. Oliver Koppell

Larry B. Seabrook

James Vacca

Fernando Cabrera

Joel Rivera

Helen D. Foster

Maria del Carmen Arroyo
Annabel Palma

YEAR: 2011

Melissa Mark-Viverito

G. Oliver Koppell

Larry B. Seabrook

James Vacca

Fernando Cabrera

Joel Rivera

Helen D. Foster

Maria del Carmen Arroyo
Annabel Palma

YEAR: 2012

Melissa Mark-Viverito
G. Oliver Koppell
Larry B. Seabrook*
Andrew L. King**
James Vacca
Fernando Cabrera

Joel Rivera

Helen D. Foster

Maria del Carmen Arroyo
Annabel Palma

Dates in
Office

2006 -
2002 -2013
2002 -2012
2006
2002 -2009
2001 -2013
2002-2013
2005 -
2004 -

2006 -
2002 -2013
2002 -2012
2006-
2010 -
2001 -2013
2002-2013
2005 -
2004 -

2006 -
2002 -2013
2002 -2012
2006-
2010 -
2001 -2013
2002-2013
2005 -
2004 -

2006 -
2002 -2013
2002 -2012
2012 -
2006-
2010 -
2001 -2013
2002-2013
2005 -
2004 -

P.A. District
-WF 11

D
D
D
D
D-WF

D 15
D-WF

D
D

3

= =
o] o]
ENTES

vhvivivivivivivliwi

=
o]

= =
= =
ENTIS

vivivivivivivivliwi

=
o]

=
=

SESICICICICICECTCRS
£ =
o]
o

>l<Larry B. Seabrook resigned his seat in July 2012.

**Andrew L. King was elected in a special election on November

6™ 2012.

YEAR: 2013

Melissa Mark-Viverito

G. Oliver Koppell
Andrew L. King

James Vacca

Fernando Cabrera

Joel Rivera

Helen D. Foster

Maria del Carmen Arroyo
Annabel Palma

+See: Note bottom of page 31.

2006 -
2002 -2013
2012 -
2006-
2010 -
2001 -2013
2002-2013
2005 -
2004 -

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

=
o]

= =
= =

Shvivivivivivivlv]

Dates in

Name Office P.A. District
YEAR: 2014
Melissa Mark-Viverito 2006 - D 8
Andrew Cohen 2014 - D 11
Andrew L. King 2012 - D 12
James Vacca 2006- D 13
Fernando Cabrera 2010 - D 14
Ritchie Torres 2014 D 15
Vanessa Gibson 2014 D 16
Maria del Carmen Arroyo 2005 - D 17
Annabel Palma 2004 - D 18

P.A.=PARTY AFFILIATION A.L.= AMERICAN LABOR C = CONSERVATIVE D = DEMOCRAT F=FUSION I.D.
=INDEPENDENT DEMOCRAT I.L. = INDEPENDENT LIBERAL Ind = INDEPENDENT
L =LIBERAL P=PROGRESSIVE R =REPUBLICAN S = SOCIALIST WF = WORKING FAMILY
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Dates in Dates in
Name Office P.A. District Name Office P.A. District

+See: Note bottom of page 31.
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THE PRESIDENTS OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX SINCE 1898 43

Dates in Party
Name Office Affiliation
(1) Louis F. Haffen 1898-1909 Democrat
(2) John F. Murray 1909 Democrat
Cyrus C. Miller 1910-1913 Fusion
Douglas Mathewson 1914-1917 Fusion
Henry Bruckner 1918-1933 Democrat
James J. Lyons 1934 -1961 Democrat
Joseph F. Periconi 1962-1965 Republican
Herman Badillo 1966-1969 Democrat
(3) Robert Abrams 1970-1978 Democrat
(4) Stanley Simon 1979-1987 Democrat
(5) Fernando Ferrer 1987-2001 Democrat
(6) Adolfo Carrion, Jr. 2002 -2009 Democrat
(7) Ruben Diaz, Jr. 2009 - Democrat

(1

2)
3)

“)
®)
(6)
O

Louis F. Haffen was removed from office in August, 1909 by Governor Charles Evans Hughes for maladministration, but was
later exonerated.

John F. Murray was elected by the Board of Aldermen to fill the vacancy in 1909 and did not run for re-election.

Robert Abrams resigned as the Borough President on December 31, 1978 and took office as the New York State Attorney
General on January 1, 1979.

Stanley Simon was elected Borough President by the City Council on January 4, 1979. He was elected in the general election on
November 6, 1979. On March 11, 1987 he resigned his seat as Borough President.

Fernando Ferrer was elected Borough President by the City Council on April 9, 1987. He was elected in the general election on
November 3, 1987.

Adolpho Carridn, Jr. resigned as the Borough President in April 2009. He was appointed and took office as the director of the W
hite House Office of Urban Affairs.

Ruben Diaz, Jr. was elected in a special election on April 21, 2009 and took office on May 1, 2009.

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society
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THE BRONX DISTRICT ATTORNEYS SINCE 1914 45

YEAR: 1914-1920
Francis Martin * Democrat

* Francis Martin resigned as District Attorney in
November, 1920 to accept an appointment to the New
York State Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1920-1923
Edward Glennon * Democrat

* Edward Glennon was appointed in December, 1920 by
Governor Alfred E. Smith. He resigned as District Attorney on
November 6, 1923 to again become a Justice of the New York
State Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1924-1929

John McGeehan * Democrat

* John McGeehan was appointed by Governor Alfred E.
Smith on January 1, 1924.

YEAR: 1930-1933
Charles B. McLaughlin * Democrat

* On March 4, 1933 Charles B. McLaughlin resigned as
District Attorney to accept an appointment to the New York
State Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1933-1950
Samuel Foley * Democrat

* Samuel Foley was appointed on March 21, 1933 by
Governor Herbert H. Lehman.

YEAR: 1950-1954
George DeLuca * Democrat

* George DeLuca resigned as District Attorney on
September 22, 1954. He was elected New York State
Lieutenant Governor on November 2, 1954.

YEAR: 1955-1959
Daniel V. Sullivan * Democrat

* Daniel V. Sullivan was appointed on January 1, 1955 by
Governor Thomas E. Dewey.

YEAR: 1960-1968
Isidore Dollinger * Democrat

* Isidore Dollinger resigned as District Attorney on September
18, 1968 to accept an appointment to the New York State
Supreme Court.

YEAR: 1968-1972
Burton B. Roberts * Democrat

* Burton B. Roberts was appointed on September 18, 1968 by
Governor Nelson A. Rockefeller. He was elected on November
5, 1968 and again on November 2, 1971. He resigned the office
in September, 1972 and was reappointed as District Attorney
by Governor Rockefeller on the same day. He served in the
office until December 31, 1972. He was elected on November
7, 1972 as a Justice of the New York State Supreme Court and
assumed the office on January 1, 1973.

YEAR: 1973-1987
Mario Merola * Democrat

* Mario Merola was elected to the office on November 7,
1972. He died in office on October 17, 1987.

YEAR: 1987-1988
Paul Gentile * Democrat

* Paul Gentile was appointed District Attorney on
December 10, 1987 by Governor Mario Cuomo and
served through December 31, 1988.

YEAR: 1989-

Robert T . Johnson * Democrat
Republican
Liberal
Conservative

* Robert T . Johnson was elected to the office on
November 8, 1988.

(I) Bronx County was established as the 62nd county of New York State on January 1, 1914.

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society



46

THE BRONX DISTRICT ATTORNEYS SINCE 1914

© 2014. The Bronx County Historical Society



THE BRONX COUNTY CORONERS FROM 1898 TO 1917

Name

YEAR: 1898-1901
Anthony McOwen

Thomas M. Lynch

YEAR: 1902-1905
William O'Gorman, Jr.

Joseph J. Berry

YEAR: 1906-1909
Robert F. McDonald

Albert F. Schwannecke
YEAR: 1910-1913
Jacob Shongut

Albert F. Schwannecke
YEAR: 1914-1917
William J. Flynn
Jerome F. Healey

Dates in
Office

1898-1901
1898-1901

1902-1905
1902-1905

1906-1909
1906-1913

1910-1913
1906-1913

1914-1917
1914-1917

Party
Affiliation

Democrat
Democrat

Democrat
Democrat

Republican
Republican

Democrat
Republican

Democrat
Democrat

In 1915 the New York City Charter was amended to abolish the elected
office of coroner and to establish an appointed office of medical examiner,
who had to be a physician with a medical degree. The effective date of the
change was to be at the end of the last elected term.
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THE BRONX COUNTY CLERKS FROM 1914 TO 1937

Dates in Party
Name Office Affiliation
James V. Ganly 1914-1917 * Democrat
Joseph M. Callahan 1918-1921 Democrat
Robert L. Moran 1922-1929 Democrat
Lester W. Patterson 1930-1933 Democrat
Nicholas J. Eberhard 1934-1937 ** Democrat

* Bronx County was established as the 62nd county of New York State on January 1, 1914.

** A change in the New York State Constitution, providing for the “Reorganization of the Government
and Officers of Counties in The City of New York™ was approved in a referendum on November 8, 1938,
and was made effective as of January 1, 1939. This change provided for the appointment of the County
Register, the County Clerk and the County Sheriff. The county officers at the time of the change continued
in office until the end of the term for which they were elected.
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THE BRONX COUNTY REGISTERS FROM 1914 TO 1941

Dates in Party
Name Office Affiliation
Edward Polak 1914-1924 * Democrat
Louis A. Schoffel 1925-1932 Democrat
Herman M. Albert 1933-1941 ** Democrat

* Bronx County was established as the 62nd county of New York State on January 1, 1914.

** A change in the New York State Constitution, providing for the “Reorganization of the Government
and Officers of Counties in The City of New York™ was approved in a referendum on November 8, 1938,
and was made effective as of January 1, 1939. This change provided for the appointment of the County
Register, the County Clerk and the County Sheriff. The county officers at the time of the change continued
in office until the end of the term for which they were elected.
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THE BRONX COUNTY SHERIFFS FROM 1914 TO 1941

Dates in Party
Name Office Affiliation
James F. O'Brien 1914-1917* Democrat
James F. Donnelly 1918-1921 Democrat
Edward J. Flynn 1922-1925 Democrat
Lester W. Patterson 1926-1929 Democrat
Robert L. Moran 1930-1933 Democrat
John J. Hanley 1934-1937 Democrat
Eugene J. McGuire 1938-1941 ** Democrat

* Bronx County was established as the 62nd county of New York State on January 1, 1914.

** A change in the New York State Constitution, providing for the “Reorganization of the Government and Officers of
Counties in The City of New York” was approved in a referendum on November 8, 1938, and was made effective as of
January 1, 1939. This change provided for the appointment of the County Register, the County Clerk and the County
Sheriff. The county officers at the time of the change continued in office until the end of the term for which they were
elected.
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THE BRONX COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Chartered in 1955
Main Office: 3309 Bainbridge Avenue, The Bronx, NY 10467
www.bronxhistoricalsociety.org

The Bronx County Historical Society was founded for the purpose of promoting knowledge, interest,
and research in The Bronx and New York City. The Society administers The Museum of Bronx
History, Edgar Allan Poe Cottage, a Research Library, and The Bronx County Archives; the founder
of a new Bronx High School, The Bronx Latino History Project and The Bronx African-American
History Project; publishes books, journals, catalogues, bibliographies, and newsletters; conducts
school programs, historical tours, lectures, courses, archaeological digs and commemorations; designs
exhibitions, sponsors various expeditions, and produces Bronx History Radio and cable television
programs. The Society is active in furthering the arts, in preserving the natural resources of The
Bronx, and in creating a sense of pride in The Bronx community.

MEMBERSHIP

Persons interested in historic studies, whether professionally or
otherwise, are invited to membership.

Members of the Bronx County Historical Society receive:
Free admission to:
MUSEUM OF BRONX HISTORY
3266 Bainbridge Avenue at East 208" Street, The Bronx, New York
and
EDGAR ALLAN POE COTTAGE:
East Kingsbridge Road and Grand Concourse, The Bronx, New York
Invitation to
The Society’s Annual High School Valedictorians Awards Program, Bronx Authors’

Night, Historical Tours, Lectures, Exhibitions, and other Educational Projects

The Bronx County Historical Society is partially supported through funds and services provided by
the New York City Department of Cultural Affairs and
the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation,
the Historic House Trust of New York City, the New York State Office of Parks,
Recreation and Historic Preservation, the Bronx City Council Delegation,
the Office of the President of the Borough of The Bronx,
the Bronx Delegations of the New York State Assembly
and the New York State Senate, the H.-W. Wilson Foundation, the Astor Fund,
the Carnegie Foundation, the Lucius N. Littauer Foundation,
the New Yankee Stadium Community Benefits Fund, Inc., The New York Times Foundation,
the Verizon Foundation, the New York Public Library, and The Bronx Chamber of Commerce.
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THE BRONX AFGHAN measures 42" X 5'5" (50" x 65") and is 100% washable cotton

The woven images depict 12 scenes of world famous and beloved Bronx institutions,

historic houses and museums, including:
The Bronx Zoo, Wave Hill, Botanical Garden,
Orchard Beach, Poe Cottage and the Original Yankee Stadium.

$50.00

To order, please call The Society at (718) 881-8900 or visit our online museum store at
www.shop.bronxhistoricalsociety.org
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The “Dates in Office” column only indicates the years the officeholder represented a particular numbered district at any one
time. Sometimes they held offices for different terms. In addition, redistricting - the changing of district boundaries - is fairly
common, and so total years in office could include several different districts over a career. Note also that sometimes there are
two people with similar or even identical names. In order to ascertain how many years an individual was in office, please

consult this index for the name and then check the individual year under the elected office.
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Antin, Benjamin, 10, 18
Arroyo, Maria del Carmen, 40, 41
Arroyo, Carmen E., 27-29
Asch, Sidney H., 21-23
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The “Dates in Office” column only indicates the years the officeholder represented a particular numbered district at any one
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